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Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in July 1998.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line [____!.
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Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Juli 1998.

Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

[y

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer ! !

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
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Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en los datos de que se disponia en julio 1998.

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
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A . TBI{R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

. . . 155-C30-050
B. NV b #/3—FE{% / Belt cover mechanism / Gurtabdeckung / Couvre-courroie

{ Cubierta de correa

155-C30-051




A . £16F% / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |[qQTY Eyxq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 532511409 3[r—anyras ARM BED ASSY

2 $32514001 3|~y RHsi—s BED COVER, $

3 $23418001 8|y A% vaxs SCREW, M4X5

4 $32515001 3|~y pas—L BED COVER, L

5 061400816 214 3504xs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

6 : $32516001 3|7-4LHhin—F ARM COVER, F

7 060501016 | 9{/31 > KMSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

10 117936009 2|d46t>r0a RUBBER CAP, 9.4

11 117934009 3|dat13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5

12 159150009 9|dat205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

14 532655001 3lF—ani—t ARM COVER, L

15 060501016 |  9|/5¢ > FMmsx10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

20 159150009 3lda4205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

21 S$11816000 3|7 5> FNK2N CLAMP, NK-2N

22 062400816 3|+ ~o4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

24 140890009 ERES P OIL CAP

155-C30-050 .
B. NJL k7 /3— B3R/ Belt cover mechanism / Gurtabdeckung / Couvre-courroie

/Cubierta de correa
REF.NO. CODE [qTy B XA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $32441001 A TAr ] BELT COVER BASE

2 062400816 3|+~a4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

3 $39416009 LY TAC O B BELT COBER ASSY, A

3-1 537058001 1vonye—y LABEL, ARROW

4 008400604 | 4|+ F>224axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

5 532443009 G FAe:] BELT COVER, B

6 008400604 | 4|+ 35 XJ4xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

8 $32446009 11710%-2 STOP MARK

155-C30-051



C . EREbEHREI 1% / Driving shaft mechanism / Antriebswellenmechanismus / Arbre d entrainement
/ Mecanismo de eje impusor

42 24 25 16 151415

155-C30-103




C. BREp#ERE{R / Driving shaft mechanism / Antriebswellenmechanismus / Arbre d'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de eje impusor

REF.NO. CODE QY Erxo NAME OF PARTS RNV
1 $32421009 HoES 7S5y ra DRIVING BRACKET, A
2 018062036 3|7+ FN FEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
3 028060246 3[1iaxvHixee WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 025060236 JlesH¥HxFae WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5 $32422001 12 Ensa 420 DRIVING SHAFT BUSH
6 012060636 1|7+ & S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $32423100 1|7-us PULLEY,B
8 $32445009 1 7—U245 - PULLEY SCALE
9 012060636 2l7FES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
10 076204659 1272746208V BALL BEARING, 6204VV
1 $32536001 1hvrsry ZERO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG
12 062401616 2|+ ~0ax1s SCREW, PAN M4X16
13 025040236 2{ESHHxFIYs WASHER, PLAIN M 4
14 $32424000 1232 ranvsossy ROLLER BEARING, THRUST
15 $32521001 2[x5 2 rHHa WASHER, THRUST
16 512134001 1FrtvTH5~ INNER PRESSER COLLAR
17 012060636 27 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 $32426009 AL LY DAY DRIVING BRACKET, B
19 018062036 6|7+ H N rex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
20 028060246 CIAES # EPR- WASHER, SPRING 2-6
21 025060236 6lESHHRrFaLGe WASHER, PLAIN M 6
22 076202800 3|5~ T v 620222 BALL BEARING, 620222
23 048350242 4| b AT FFIHCES5 RETAINING RING, C35
24 $32427001 3[n35-15 COLLAR, 15
25 $32428001 I, SV OE CONNECTING SHAFT SCREW GEAR
26 018502036 6{7+ I k5X26 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
27 $32429009 3|7 KTy phI— DRIVING BRACKET COVER
28 $32440000 A Y R WIOE 3V PACKING, DRIVING BRACKET
29 062400816 91+ ~4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
30 117936009 9|dLt>os RUBBER CAP, 9.4
31 047501242 6lz7u v aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
32 $32430001 lrFrxaps POSITIONING PIN
33 081005070 3oV 4ps O RING, P5
34 $32432001 1o £ v DRIVING SHAFT
35 $32433009 27 F v o nii— DRIVING SHAFT COVER
36 532434009 2 E2¥2HK1-8B DRIVING SHAFT COVERB
37 528043009 Hdsa+>328 RUBBER CAP, 32.8
38 018061236 5|7+ #)L rex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
39 $32649001 1Moy CONNECTING SHAFT
40 $32650001 BlFILITIH Y bAS~ CHANGE BRACKET COLLAR
41 018501436 6|7+ & b5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
42 532436001 PP ESE S UPPER SHAFT SCREW GEAR
43 $23651001 6|7+ SeXek v A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6&X6
155-C30-103



. LE#RI{R / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de |"arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

16— 12-4

155-C30-109



D . E#3R3fR / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY Ao NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 $32517101 1oy UPPER SHAFT
2 140726000 | 1|v7o4 x4um UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
3 $32518001 54— BALLANCER
4 012060636 | 2fr+e356xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $32519001 1o vs 24 0F UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F
6 012060636 1|7+t >6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $32520001 1l7>evna THREAD TAKE-UP CAM
8 $32521001 125z r¥H2 WASHER, THRUST
9 $32522001 ETOYEY SCREW
10 523651001 3[7FeSexeny £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $32532001 115 o0V Ess CRANK ROD ASSY
11-1 $32523001 1|90 #5524 CRANK, 90°
11-2 145466001 1{nuk a5 o0y g NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD
11-3 147777000 == FunrPyLs NEEDLE BEARING
11-4 145465001 1|y xaxv3sn SCREW, SM3.57 L
12 $32507101 NovrFurLsrros JUMP SOLENOID ASSY
12-1 $32501001 v e raas JUMP SOLENOID BASE
12-2 $32502000 1|¥veFuLsqk JUMP SOLENOID
12-3 081003870 1lovs sa ORING, $-3
12-4 048025346 11~ %7825 RETAINING RING, E2.5
12-5 $32503001 1 IPPPER LY JUMP SOLENOID BRACKET
12-6 $35646001 2|+~ 26x8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8
12-7 $32504001 1|he1% CAM PLATE
12-8 $25773001 214229, SHOULDER SCREW, M4
12-9 $32505001 1haranz SPRING, PLATE
12-10 062400816 | 2|+~=axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-11 062400816 | 2|+~oaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-12 $34200000 PRI T PPED, SOLENOID CUSHION
12-13 $37277000 IV PER T LTI JUMP SOLENOID HEAT SLINGER
13 062401016 | 2|>+~zax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
14 $32525201 HnuFsvangaey NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET
14-1 $32526001 1oroFar4% JUMP CLAMP
14-2 062351016 1[+~23.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
14-3 $32527101 Hove7aq JUMP BRACKET
14-4 $32530201 1Hove7rix SPRING, JUMP
14-5 $32531101 EIYVEL PP BASE NEEDLE BAR BUSH
15 $32533001 EIVYE i) BASE NEEDLE BAR
16 $33673000 | 1|Ernuss Tz BASE NEEDLE BAR FELT
17 012060636 | 1|7+ & 56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 532435001 1995 hs5— BEARING COLLAR
31 $23651001 2|7FESexety A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 076204659 | 1|27 4 ™ #6208y BALL BEARING, 6204VV
155-C30-109



E . $1#%B8f% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja
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E. §1#ER3fR / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE  |qTy Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 546960101 U —z1254 3 NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 125
1-1 $46959001 CIFARIE: 50, L S NEEDLE BAR CASE, 128
1-2 $32584001 I ARYE 3] NEEDLE BAR
1-3 532585001 36| UESKTI IR SPRING
1-4 118735002 | 36|#H 2 WASHER
1-5 536153100 | 36|+ vvzmi=f4 RUBBER, CUSHION
1-6 $32587001 36|V L F LA MY IS TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
1.7 018301036 | 36[7+£ b 3x10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-8 532588001 K IAVE LY £ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
1-9 062350816 | 36]+~o35x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
1-10 S45506000 7T RISV E L2 FELT PACKING, 12
1-11 S45507001 3|72zt Hx2 FELT SUPPORT, 12
1-12 062400816 6]+ ~1a4xs8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-13 025040136 blESHHZLY, WASHER, PLAINS 4
1-14 545506000 3|7xnr ey E 12 FELT PACKING, 12
1-15 536505001 36(NUFESL rPLFT NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
1-16 536264001 | 36[7+E335x35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3.5X3.5
1-17 545508009 v rIHn—-1243 UPPER COVER ASSY, 12
1-18 S45584101 1 rEFmT1243 UPPER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
1-19 548399001 1FH1b2+120 INNER THREAD GUIDE, A 12
1-20 008400806 | 18|+ 52 34xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-21 $45512009 3|HrFHr-12 LOWER COVER, 12
1-22 008400806 6|+ k322048 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-23 546294001 3|y riF293 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
1-23-1 532378001 36|AxXHyS5 DISK
1-23-2 $32379001 | 36|x=x/ix SPRING
1-23-3 $34032001 EIIEEN: 37 P B SHOWULDER SCREW
1-24 008400806 6|+ L5 234xs SCREW, TRUSS MAX8
1-25 545515001 3|nUEHL FL—I12 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL, 12
1-26 062400816 | 15|#+~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-27 545516001 -39 L-n12 RAIL FOR CASE, 12
1-28 062401016 | 12{>~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-29 $45517001 3z SPRING BRACKET
1-30 014400636 3|7F o E2aXe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-31 $45518001 3FrErTa12 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
1-32 $32631001 HFrELYrTyea THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH
1-33 532651001 36|FElii—2o3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-33-1 $32633000 36|57 Lit- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
1-33-2 $32632000 | 36(F>rrEr#EZ THREAD TAKE-UP BOSS
1-33-3 546404001 72|+ ~am3x7 SCREW, PAN M3X7
1-34 014400636 | 12|P+4#x4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-35 545519001 3IFLELRY T a2 THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING SHAFT, 12
1-36 $32635001 3IFErhidusa THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING BUSH
1-37 532637000 | 36|72 tErkmy THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING
1-38 $32638001 | 36|xwoiiz SPRING
1-39 515629011 | 36|3 ¥ >/ UDBXKS NEEDLE, DBXKS (#11)
1-40 535632001 3{eS>¥H %8 WASHER, PLAIN M8
1-41 545520001 3| +2FA12 THREAD GUIDE, A 12
1-42 062400616 6|#+ N3 Maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
2 018061636 | 12|7+*#n rex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
3 025060236 | 1Z2{eS¥Hx+av6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
4 028060243 | 12|/t2¥H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5 $45532101 EIVE LY B 8 F- - NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
6 545522101 3INUESES—R AL NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
7 $32652001 6lTF¥AE: POSITIONING PIN
8 532653001 GlrFEr+vY} POSITIONING NUT
9 113431002 B|¥H 2 WASHER
44 545523001 3|V HT F320 LINEAR GUIDE, 320
45 018301036 | 12|7+# i b 3x10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
155-C30-118



E . ##R81% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja
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E. §14#RAf% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE |qTy ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
47 $32599001 | 3[rsrx—2 RSR BASE
48 018061236 | 9|7+#xa rex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 12
49 062300416 | 24|+~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
58 070699800 | 3[s#+ ¥ 4res9zz BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69372
59 $32639001 3{omrasns— BEARING COLLAR
60 532640001 3[rrexra POSITIONING PLATE
61 018501036 | 6|7 +#/ rs5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
62 018501236 | 3|7+ #n rsx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
63 025050236 | 3lesH¥HxFaws WASHER, PLAIN M 5
64 028050246 | 3|/ x¥Hz2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
81 $46961001 3[F54y rhri-r BRACKET COVER, R
82 $46962001 | 3|754 Y raii—L BRACKET COVER, L.
83 018300636 | 6{7+ %L r3xs6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
84 $32257001 | 6|20+ i3 NUT, CAP M3
85 008300514 | 6|+ »5 213%5 SCREW, TRUSS MSX5
155-C30-118
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F . stEEGIHIR/ERIMR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung
/ Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

Lh!
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F. $HENIRIZIERMR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung

/Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE QTY koA NAME OF PARTS RM)
1 $32643201 1HFT SRy 2R CHANGE BOX
2 $45528001 H B2 P 2 CHANGE COLLAR
3 014400636 2|7+7HF iax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 S45587001 ALy b CAM SHAFT
5 517390001 1[FT>VhA CHANGE CAM
6 012500536 2|7+ EF5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M5X5
7 017062006 2| #JL h6X20 BOLT, M6X20
8 028060243 2|Rx¥H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
9 025060236 2|lESHHEFaYE WASHER, PLAINM 6
10 Z25701001 1|BH200575042-B04 PULSE MOTOR, BH-200575042-B04
1 018401236 4| 7+ E N kax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
12 028040246 A3 xHFHx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
13 026040236 e HRIH%a WASHER, PLAIN 4
14 $17399152 15 v Lofy—a CAM GEAR, A
15 014400636 2|7 F 7 #2446 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X$6
16 $17401051 1% v L¥v—8B CAM GEAR, B
18 $45527001 1#Frxrvaoo~-212 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12
19 532648001 12{pL20+%Y b CAM ROLLERSET
20 021500103 | 12[+v b1i a5 NUT, 1 M5
21 004401003 2|+ ¥ TaX10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
3N $45530001 1|7 vsE¥y—a REDUCTION GEAR, A
32 523651001 2|7+ ETEXEHY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mb6X6
33 $45531001 117w 2¥v -8 REDUCTION GEAR, B
34 014400636 2|PFaEEAG SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
35 $45533001 1% v 7 b SENSOR SHAFT
36 012500536 1|7+ ES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
43 $46948001 LIE ZAVE WA ety PCB SETTING BASE
44 S08421000 2| Rt SPACER
45 062400816 1|+~axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
46 $47349001 1IE-PR o AL - SENSOR PCB ASSY
47 0A4300605 21+ FSH¥ 7 13%6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
48 S40727000 1|KFvast—2s7z POTENTIOMETER ASSY
49 545539000 1|RF>o3A—514 PLATE, POTRNTIOMETER
50 062060806 2|F~6xs SCREW, PAN M6X8
51 014400636 2|7+ 2axe SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M4X6
52 025100236 1es¥HRFIIN WASHER, PLAINM 10
53 546947001 1FTe PV AR~ CHANGE BOX COVER
54 062400616 3|+~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
155-C30-122
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G1 . # IB8{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela
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G1.# TBifR / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerful / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 $32762101 1ErEYOXL—N X-BASE RAIL
2 $33822001 THEPYYLXLT R XL-BASE RAIL ASSY
2-1 $32764001 T MY LXL XL-BASE RAIL
2-2 $32804000 RS VEL 22NN SLIDE SFEET
3 $32765001 2|ErHY oYM YM-BASE RAIL
4 $33823001 HEFYYUXRY 2 YR-BASE RAIL ASSY
4-1 532766001 11E p#Y L XR YR-BASE RAIL
4-2 532805000 1[ANU3Y L — bR SLIDE SHEET
5-1 532767001 HEMFYZYL-0 Y-BASE RAIL
5-2 S46407000 HARYISF—Fy TAPE, Y
6 532768100 MNEMYLFL— R BASE RAIL PLATE, R
7 532761100 HEMY YL FL— kL BASE RAIL PLATE, L
9 060401016 | 4451 > Faxto SCREW, BIND M4X10
10 532806000 2{Za~xYIHF—-F SLIDE TAPE
13 532769001 1By Es/ QoY PIN
14 060401416 18[/51 > Fmaxia SCREW, BIND M4Xx14
<BRAFTL 3L BL> < Standard parts for export>
16 $33819001 3|V E/9FREY TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, R
16-1 $32772101 3| VYRS IFRYE TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R
16-2 532792001 GiFaveyrs ADIJUSTING PLATE
16-3 $32774000 ATV LT FL Ty SNAP LOCK
16-4 002400514 12|+ +~T4x5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
16-5 028040246 12{18x¥Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
16-6 062500816 | 12|>~2as5xs8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
16-7 $32775000 3|7 HH TR SPRING, COMPRESSION
16-8 uose71003 6] +-F~+t L ZA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
17 533820001 VY ESIFLEY P TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L
17-1 532776101 |vvEsHFLYE TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L
17-2 $32792001 IEELESEE] ADJUSTING PLATE
17-3 $32774000 6| xTVLFsFLyan SNAP LOCK
17-4 002400514 12|+ F~N34x5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
17-5 028040246 12|18 H %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
17-6 062500816 | 12|+~ms5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
17-7 $32775000 3|74z SPRING, COMPRESSION
17-8 U08671003 B +-r ANt ARINSDE SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
18 $33807001 2{¥vaFs1 4 RAIL FIXINF PLATE
19 060401416 8|/¢1 > FMax1a SCREW, BIND M4X14
AP 1 ” OPTION PARTS
<HM I 7450X285mm> <Sewing area "450X285mm"” >
3 $33803101 3|V 7o30x48% 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
31-1 932795101 3{#o7730x487 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
31-11 $32798001 3[Ry AnS— COLLAR
31-1-2 $32799001 3|79+ rMa NUT, M4
31-1-3 533802001 3|l A% 5ma SCREW, M4
31-1-4 $36043000 3{7oasnx SPRING
31-2 532797001 6y h3+da HOLDER, A
31-3 062401616 | 12|+~zax18 SCREW, PAN M4X16
31-4 021400206 | 12{2v2+v g NUT, 2 M4
35 $37852000 HEMEY L F L — hRAIS— BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, R
36 060401016 41512 Faxi1o SCREW, BIND M4X10
37 $37851000 HNERSY L FL— LB = BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, L
155-C30-201
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G1 .8 T % / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

15

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS R
"FFa R ” OPTION PARTS ”
<#HT Y 7450X285mm> < Sewing area “450X285mm"” >
3 533803101 6] 7 230X487 X TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30XA48
31-1 $32795101 6|77 7730X48%7 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
31-1-1 $32798001 Bl7 7Y ANnT~ COLLAR
31-1-2 532799001 6|77 oAU s NUT, M4
31-1-3 533802001 6|77 2xIMa SCREW, M4
31-1-4 $36043000 6|77y SPRING
31-2 $32797001 12|y voshria HCLDER, A
31-3 062401616 | 24|+ ~24x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
31-4 021400206 | 24{2v 2+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
<HET Y 7220X225mm> < Sewing area "220X225mm" >
31 544715001 3|Y YT 23X28T R TUBULAR FRAMIE SET, 23X24
311 544714001 3|nro 7 o23x240 & SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
31-141 532798001 3|7 vahs— COLLAR
31-1-2 $32799001 3|72+ bMA NUT, M4
31-1-3 $33802001 3P L AxTMA SCREW, M4
31-1-4 $36043000 3{77a9x SPRING
31.2 32797001 BV YITAFIA HOLDER, A
31-3 062401416 | 12|+~24x14 SCREW, PAN MaX14
31-4 021400206 | 12|z 24V b4 NUT, 2 M4
<#$iT 1 785X100mm > < Sewing area “85X100mm” >
38 $39101001 ffyv79-107 % TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10
38-1 $32798001 1 ToLAHS5— COLLAR
38-2 532799001 1|77 %A+ bMa NUT, M4
38-3 $33802001 1772 xxTMa SCREW, M4
384 536043000 HWooagna SPRING
38-5 539104001 2\ 2hFrIC HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 6145 36 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<@ U 785X100mm> < Sewing area “85X100mm” >
38 $39101001 6lvy Ty —-107% TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10
38-1 $32798001 6|77 Ah S~ COLLAR :
38-2 $32799001 6|77 XY b Ml NUT, M4
38-3 $33802001 6l7v v xxTMma SCREW, M4
38-4 $36043000 6lvrannzx SPRING
38-5 539104001 12§ a9h+7C HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 | 36{#53xs SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<fE® Y 7115X130mm> <Sewing area "115X130mm” >
38 $39105001 1|y y79-137 % TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13
38-1 $32798001 129222035 COLLAR
38-2 $32799001 177224 bma NUT, M4
38-3 533802001 1|72 x%xPM4 SCREW, M4
38-4 $36043000 172agix SPRING
38-5 $39104001 2y uhFiC HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 6|45 3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<#yIY7115X130mm> < Sewing area "115X130mm" >
38 $39105001 6lvymy—1373 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13
38-1 532798001 S| o vAnT— COLLAR
38-2 $32799001 6|77 45T M4 NUT, M4
38-3 $33802001 6|77 A%xIMa SCREW, M4
155-C30-201



G1.# TR/ Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. - CODE _ [QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM|
"AFvarBa" " OPTION PARTS
38-4 $36043000 6|7vaun% SPRING
38-5 $39104001 | 12|¥ Y7 2H+7C HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 | 36|%>3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<HHBIT U 730X50mm> < Sewing area “30X50mm” >
38 S44700001 3|vvoo—0sv =k TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 05
38-1 $32798001 3{V v A h T~ COLLAR
38-2 532799001 3177 L AU F M4 NUT, M4
38-3 533802001 3T v AR TIME SCREW, M4
38-4 $36043000 317435 % SPRING
38-5 $39104001 6|vvIrhFrIC HOLDER, €
38-6 061300616 | 18435 3xe SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<RI Y 755X70mm> <Sewing area “55X70mm” >
38 544703001 3| WY r—07v 2 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
3841 532798001 R A b A COLLAR
38-2 $32799001 3|70 LAY b4 NUT, M4
38-3 533802001 (oA rIMA SCREW, V14
38-4 $36043000 3jmoannKz SPRING
38-5 $39104001 6|vv7oh+rIcC HOLDER, C
38-6 061300616 | 18|%3>a3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
155-C30-201
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G2 . $#8 TR{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

155-C30-201
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G2 . FR T B3R / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerful / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE  [qTv ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 $32762101 1T OXL—N X-BASE RAIL

2 $33822001 HERSY X7 3 XL-BASE RAIL ASSY

3 $32765001 21 rHYIYM YM-BASE RAIL

5-1 $32767001 1MEFSYOYL—-0L Y-BASE RAIL

5-2 546407000 1AxUIAF =Ty TAPE, Y

6 $32768100 1EFYYLTL—FIR BASE RAIL PLATE, R

7 532761100 1MNEMFYLTL= L BASE RAIL PLATE, L

8 $33821001 HEMYUXDY 3 XD-BASE RAIL ASSY

8-1 $32763001 1[® b4YoxD XD-BASE RAIL

8-2 532804000 4{zAyI - pL SLIDE SFEET

9 060401016 | 44|/{r > Fax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10

10 532806000 2AxYI9F - SLIDE TAPE

13 $32769001 18|y samE PIN

14 060401416 | 18j/¢< > FMax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14

15-1 532782101 6lEST I U TIL—LY 2 HOLDER BASE SET FRAME ASSY

15-2 534558000 6[v =3 xIMmax1o SCREW, KNOB M4x10

15-3 060401016 | 12|/v1 - rFaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10

18 $33807001 2 A5 1143 RAIL FIXING PLATE

19 060401416 81 > Fmaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14
"EnA " " Option parts for general export *
<H¥UI U F450X285mm> <Sewing area "450X285mm" >

32 533804101 35 7730%48%7 32 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X48

321 $32795101 3|H 97 730xa8%7 = SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

32-141 $32798001 2o ans—~ COLLAR

32-1-2 $32799001 3T AFY rMa NUT, M4

32-1-3 $33802001 3|77 A2 Ms SCREW, M4

32-1-4 536043000 CIPRA Ry AT SPRING

32-2 $33805001 3|39 h AR HOLDER, AR

32-3 $33806001 3|ESToHFTAL HOLDER, AL

32-4 062401216 | 12[+~aMmax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

32-5 021400206 | 12(22z2+v ta NUT, 2 M4

35 $37852000 1NEMHY ST~ FRHIN~ BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, R

36 060401016 4|5 ¥axio SCREW, BIND M4X10

37 $37851000 HEFSY LT L= bLhri-— BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, L
"FF o ama" * OPTION PARTS “
<HHT U 7410X260mm> <Sewing area "410X260mm” >

40 $36495001 1(7ov0%/ 74 -32x45 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45
<spx ) 7335X453mm> <Sewing area "335X453mm” >

40 540063001 1|72 0%/ 7% —335X453 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME ASSY, 335X 453
<fiRiT U 7450X285mm> < Sewing area "450X285mm"” >

32 533804101 6l > 7 730x38%7 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X48

3211 532795101 6|# 7 730xa8% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

32-1-1 $32798001 6|7 xns— COLLAR

32-1-2 $32799001 6{77 24V bma NUT, M4

32-1-3 $33802001 6|77 2xIM4 SCREW, M4

32-1-4 536043000 6|73y SPRING

32-2 533805001 6|7 h+7aR HOLDER, AR

32-3 533806001 6le>74h+FAL HOLDER, AL

32-4 062401216 | 24|>~aMax12 SCREW, PAN M4x12

32-5 021400206 | 24{2v 2+ a4 NUT, 2 M4

155-C30-201
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G3. FTRIR (RIL w 58 ; £ 72 3 - H55) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame : Option parts)
/ Stoffdriickerfu3 (Stickereirahmen ; Sonderzubehdr)

/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie ; Pigces option)
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado ; Piezas opcionales)

19

155-C30-201



G3. #HIBRR@ Lw ># ;37 3 88&)/ Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame ; Option parts)
/ stoffdruckerfuB (Stickereirahmen ; Sonderzubehér)
{ Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie ; Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de |la prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado ; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY By A NAME OF PARTS RM
<WREEty > < Border frame set>
33 $33815001 1|82 9493 SASHES FRAME ASSY
33-1 $33813001 2(#>42>94310 SASHES FRAME HORIZONTAL
33-2 $33814001 25087 SASHES FRAME VERTICAL
33-3 $32791000 | 14|# >822 UV 7290 CLIP, 290
33-4 060401016 | 28|/s1 > Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
<EH T 7225X210mm> <Sewing area “225X210mm” >
48 544716001 3|5 v23%247 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24
48-1 544714001 3iAY Ty 23X280 B SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
48-1-1 532798001 (7o xns— COLLAR
48-1-2 $32799001 3|77 AFY V4 NUT, M4
48-1-3 533802001 (72 AxTMma SCREW, M4
48-1-4 536043000 Er iR Ly FAEY SPRING
48-2 544734001 3|leS5 790+ FCR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR
48-3 S44733001 338+ 90 HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL
48-4 062401216 | 12|+ ~amax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
48-5 021400206 | 12]2v2+vbra NUT, 2 M4
<#¥TU7ra15X220mm> <Sewing area "415X220mm"” >
50 544721001 3|57 723x43%7 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43
50-1 544719001 3|h 7 7723x437 2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43
50-1-1 $32798001 3|7 vinT~ COLLAR
50-1-2 532799001 7o AFY VA NUT, M4
50-1-3 533802001 3|7 AxTMa SCREW, M4
50-1-4 536043000 3|73 ra SPRING
50-2 543471001 3|72 Hh4 8L HOLDER, Bl
~150-3 S43472001 3|79 HhFIBR HOLDER, BR
50-4 062401216 | 12|+~20Mmax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
50-5 021400206 | 12|22+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
<HEE T U F7270X285mm> <Sewing area "270X285mm” >
52 $44726001 3|e57730%x287 = SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28
52-1 $44724001 3|7 u30x287 = SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28
52-1-1 $32798001 3(rorvans— COLLAR
52-1-2 532799001 3|79 AFY P Ma NUT, M4
52-1-3 533802001 ) 3773 4xvyma SCREW, M4
52-1-4 536043000 3|73 % SPRING
52-2 $33805001 3|S5 9 h+ Y AR HOLDER, AR
52.3 $33806001 3|37 TN+ TAL HOLDER, AL
52-4 062401216 | 12[(+~awmaxiz SCREW, PAN M4X12
52-5 021400206 12§22+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
155-C30-201
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H. I E4E3{% / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

12 13 42 41
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H.# I t7 Bi{® /Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTv B xo NAME OF PARTS iRMI
1 $32662001 I[A¥To Ry LI-H2 PRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
2 150491101 L=y LEVER SHAFT
3 012500536 | 3|7+ 55xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 532663001 Ay re Ly PRESSER DIFFERENTIAL LINK
5 544514001 3[ryTormL-Uy PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
6 012060636 | 3|7+t 356x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 111865001 3ltve CAP, 6
8 $44504001 3|an07.ea ROLLER, 7.94
9 $32667001 IR e T PRESSER FOOT SHAFT
10 $32668001 3|44z v o asny PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSH, U
11 $32669001 3[#4xv o a0 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSH, D
12 $32665001 3o as PRESSER FOOT SHAFT CLAMP
13 062401016 | 3|+~z4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
14 $32675001 [y TarEs RETRACTING SPRING
15 081006070 [ 3|ou> pe O RING, P6
16 532664101 AT oy aq PRESSER FOOT OPERATING BASE
17 $32672001 ¢TI A PRESSER FOOT, A
19 0A5400806 | 3|+3~+% 34xsDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 $32676000 | 3i{#¥xTsvoas CUSHION, PRESSER FOOT
21 $32673001 A4z rrr15 PRESSER GUIDE PLATE
22 060501016 |  9[/51 > FMs5x10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 ‘
23 $32678001 AT rELI- RETRACTING LEVER, WORK CLAMP
24 $32677001 ereLn-vsy RETRACTING LEVER SHAFT
25 028060243 | 3|/s2¥Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
26 021060106 | 3|1v2+vte NUT, 1 M6
27 $32680101 3[#fEesoLLsi—sz RETRACTING SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
28 018501436 [ 3|7+#.u r5x1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
29 $32683100 | 3|A9T81EvL/ 1k RETRACTING SOLENOID, CLAMP
30 $32682001 3[r4TsoLrvarr4a SOLENOID SET PLATE, PRES. FQOT
31 060501016 | 6/ > KMsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
32 028050246 | 6|/<2 43225 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-5
33 025050236 | 6|ES¥H2Fams WASHER, PLAINM 5
36 $33630009 | 3|viL/o1 Enss— SOLENOID COVER
37 008400604 | 9|+ +5234xe SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
38 533631001 3T HN- PRESSER COVER
39 008400604 | 6|+ k52 34x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
40 $15259001 3la-kIvyaFas CORD BUSH
41 $44515001 3252 rHH2 WASHER, THRUST 11
42 048110142 | 3|rx7¥o35cn RETAINING RING, €11

155-C30-204
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J1

. ERENAI +) B3{R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung

/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion

S ==
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J1. BREMAIXK ) B3R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfithrung
/Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de ia gufa de alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE |[QTy Eisod NAME OF PARTS rRMY
1 532721100 UERAE L FIVENN' FEED FRAME, X
2 018082536 417+ 8L b axzs BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
3 028080246 A8z H k28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
4 025080236 AleS¥HxF2 I8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
5 $32722001 17rvarveraneyrs TENSION ADJUSTING PLATE
6 060401016 3|51 Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
8 018063036 1]7 80 b 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
9 $32723001 HEE ST - ENiF By TIMING PULLEY BRACKET
10 018061636 27+ &0 Fex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
11 028060246 2{rixHFHixe WASHER, SPRING 2-6
12 025060236 2|ESHYHRFIY6 WASHER, PLAIN M &
13 110505001 2{¥Hx WASHER
14 $32724001 1|7~U—-8 PULLEY, B
15 $32725000 2|l=—FiLxFY L4 NEEDLE BEARING
16 532726001 1|F-u<ss PULLEY SHAFT, B
17 012400636 2l7rESaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
18 $32727000 &1z kX TIMING BELT, X
19 $32728000 1LMH 1 K 760L LM GUIDE, 760L
20 018501636 7| 7+H I F5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
22 $32729000 L E R INEH X-CARRIAGE
23 018501236 4| PF+Hu k5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
25 025050236 dieSH¥HIFIYs WASHER, PLAIN M 5
26 $32736001 NEX S L LI TSN L] TIMING BELT SET PLATE
27 018401036 4|7 FEN +ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 10
28 028040246 412 Y Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
29 025040236 dlesHFHxFrana WASHER, PLAIN M 4
30 $34300001 1xy k7L —F X-DRIVING PLATE
31 018061236 A7+ FKI +6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
32 $34299000 27Tk 1X14x%400 FELT, 1X14X4000
33 $32731000 8|#40)a%an FEED ROLLER
34 $32732001 Bilonovy ROLLER SHFAT
35 021500303 8|+ r3as NUT, 3M5
36 025050236 4les¥HEFans WASHER, PLAINM 5
37 $34301001 21X Feyands4vp X-DRiVING RCOLLER BRACKET
38 025050236 4lESH¥HXFays WASHER, PLAINM 5
39 028050246 4t H¥FHx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
40 018501036 &|FFHEN F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
41 532734001 AR & Y RAIL SUPPORT, X
42 $32735000 T{ZITn b1x6X220 FELT, 1X6X220
43 060400616 2|81 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
44 $32737001 et Ry SENSOR DOG
45 018401036 2{F7F &) kax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4aXx10
46 028040246 2|1 xHFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
47 025040236 2lesv¥HrFama WASHER, PLAIN M 4
a8 532738001 ez FS5Y b SENSOR BRACKET
49 060400616 41734 2 F4aX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
50 $32739001 1|IX7 Fp4r X-DRIVING BRACKET
51 018082536 417 FH b b 8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
52 076002800 2{2 24600272 BALL BEARING, 600222
53 048320242 4+ 2 FFa Y32 RETAINING RING, C32
54 $32740001 H|F-usoa PULLEY SHAFT, A
55 048150142 tbATTZ2a%Cs RETAINING RING, C15
56 $32749001 "HF~—-A PULLEY, A
57 012060636 2|7 S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 $32741000 2L ThyT YLy -|FLEXIBLE COUPLING
59 018501636 417 F K F5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
60 028050246 4|z ¥ H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
61 025050236 dleSHFHxFags WASHER, PLAIN M 5
62 5$32742001 1X7L—ann- X-FRAME COVER
63 060400616 41,31 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
155-C30-243
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)2 BREpRALE ) BAR / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfithrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy EL XA NAME OF PARTS R\
64 $32743000 HERAE LIV FEED FRAME, YR
65 $32744000 1f#2 03 2L—4ay FEED FRAME, YL
66 018082536 8|7+ F h8x2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
67 028080246 LIRES 5 ESE: WASHER, SPRING 2-8
68 025080236 8|leS¥HrFays WASHER, PLAINM 8
69 $32722001 2|7>varFanevrs4 TENSION ADJUSTING PLATE
70 060401016 6{/81 > Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
71 018063036 2|7 FH0 FEX30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
72 $32723001 218139 F M1 TIMING PULLEY BRACKET
73 018061636 417+ #F NI b6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
74 028060246 A2 Hx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
75 025060236 A5 HxFa9e WASHER, PLAIN M 6
76 110505001 4l¥Hx WASHER
77 $32724001 217-U-8 PULLEY,B
78 $32725000 dz= FARFULH NEEDLE BEARING
79 532726001 2{7-Vvue PULLEY SHAFT, B
80 012400636 417+ ESax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
81 $32745000 i 2 I TIMING BELT, Y
82 532746000 2|LMA 1 FasoL LM GUIDE, 460L
83 018501636 1017+ %N F5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
85 $32747000 Tivr )y dL Y-CARRIAGE, L
86 018501236 4|7+ Fi FsX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
87 534346000 2|7 Tk 2X15X50 FELT, 2X15X50
88 025050236 3 HErFans WASHER, PLAIN M 5
89 532801001 U2 EaaQrs4ay ryL DRIVING ROLLER BRACKET, YL
90 025060236 2|ESY¥HEFarne WASHER, PLAINM 6
91 018061636 2|7 F N +6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X 16
92 141617001 2|hrFL—S2Hh5— COLLAR
93 $32731000 2|F4Um%a0 FEED ROLLER
94 $32732001 22054 ROLLER SHFAT
95 021500303 2{(+¥ 3225 NUT, 3 M5
96 532748000 HAE LV Y-CARRIAGE, R
97 018501236 4|1 F+FN +5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
98 $34346000 2[ 7 I b 2X15X50 FELT, 2X15X50
99 025050236 S HxFays WASHER, PLAINM 5
100 532800001 117 k930754 hyYR DRIVING ROLLER BRACKET, YR
101 025060236 2|lESWHEF21Y6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
102 018061636 2|7+ ENF6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
103 141617001 2|HrFLIN—UHhS5— COLLAR
104 $32731000 2[4~ U3 an FEED ROLLER
105 $32732001 2apss ROLLER SHFAT
106 021500303 2|FY p3v a5 NUT, 3 M5
107 $32737001 1ER-$7% SENSOR DOG
108 018401036 2|F+FEI ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
109 028040246 2| x¥H 2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
110 025040236 2|leS¥HRxFaIva WASHER, PLAINM 4
111 532736001 PR BV T N NP TIMING BELT SET PLATE
112 018401036 8|7+# raxi10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
113 028040246 B2 ¥ H k24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
114 025040236 B{ESHHAxFLY, WASHER, PLAINM 4
115 532802001 2|14y FHTyY RAIL PRESSER, Y
116 532803000 2|7 Tk 1X6X150 FELT, 1X6X150
17 060400616 4131 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
118 $32750000 1fySo o kg u Y-SHAFT DRIVING RAIL
119 $32771000 { 10|74 b 1X15X500 FELT, 1X15X500
120 $32770000 3|A Y 7Tk 1X60X60 SLIDE FELT, 1X60X60
121 018061236 {17 F+FE N F6x12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
122 109763003 414 # % WASHER
123 $32731000 4|5 1) 3490 FEED ROLLER
155-C30-243
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J2 . BREb{AIX 1) B3R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de 'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY [T NAME OF PARTS R
124 $32732001 4jaov 4 ROLLER SHFAT
125 025050236 4 eSHEHRrFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
126 021500303 4{+v r3215 NUT, 3 M5
127 $32751001 6l )amanss: FEED ROLLER ASSY
12741 532752001 6|7 V—-FS5y sz PULLEY BRACKET ASSY
127-2 §$32731000 6|7 )3aman FEED ROLLER
128 060400616 | 12|/84 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
129 $32738001 ditrH47FS45Y L SENSOR BRACKET
130 060400616 4181 > FMaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
131 $32759009 HYZL—aLRni—L Y-FRAME COVER, L
132 060400616 6{/t1 > KMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
133 532760009 1yZL—4LAhi—R Y-FRAME COVER, R
134 060400616 6]/%1 > FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
135 532781001 217 K94 Y-DRIVING BRACKET
136 018502036 4|7 FHE N +5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
137 018082536 4|7 F £ b axas BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
138 076002800 4152 < 4794600222 BALL BEARING, 600222
139 048320242 8({rx7FF+armca2 RETAINING RING, C32
140 532740001 207U vsa PULLEY SHAFT, A
141 048150142 2{p X759 35C15 RETAINING RING, C15
142 532749001 2|7—u—a PULLEY, A
143 012060636 4|7+ S6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
144 $32790001 4l Ay J15 COUPLING, 15
145 018501636 | 16]|7++ Fs5x18 BOLT, SOCKET MEX16
146 $32757001 2ly7 FL U Sias Y-DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
147 $32758001 1(ye—%47 Y-MOTOR BRACKET
148 018082536 4|73 b BX2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
149 018501636 4|7+ HEI F5xX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
150 028050246 A2 H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
151 025050236 dlesH¥HxrFags WASHER, PLAINM 5
155-C30-243

28




K. $H#RERE)RI{R / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
/ Nadelstange und antriebskupplung
/ Barre & aiguille et mécanisme d’embrayage d entrainement
/ Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

155-C30-117
L. T##BA%R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de | arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del gje inferior
S
16 15
RI0)
| &)
| ' 16-1 Il
16-2
| é,'—16-3 I
\ 184 ,
P
155-C30-305
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K. #t1#6BEEIRIR / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
/ Nadelstange und antriebskupplung
/Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d'embrayage d’entrainement
/ Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

REF.NO. CODE a7y Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $32574101 3jFrELTay ry LA LEVER

3 018501036 | 3|77 k5xi0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

4 107550002 | 3{=no ROLLER

5 532575001 3|FvEranry PIN

6 $32576001 3|5rErsany THREAD TAKE-UP BEARING

7 018501236 | 6|7+ #n rsxiz BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

8 $32577001 3FLEL RS L—s ] TR TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY

9 $32580001 3jaovye ROLLER SHAFT

10 $32674101 3|aos ROLLER, 8

11 021500103 | 3|+v r122as NUT, 1 M5

12 113431002 | 3[##»x WASHER

155-C30-117

L. T#iBR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de Iarbre inférieur

/Mecanismo del eje inferior
REF.NO. CODE |qTy Er x4 NAME OF PARTS Y |

1 $32544001 3|xnngrys s BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U

2 $32547001 3|x~x %Dy 3 BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D

3 $32538101 3arvy VERTICAL SHAFT

4 142708000 | 3|27 x4au VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U

5 012060636 | 3|7+EF6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6 142709000 | 3|7y v 450D VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, D

7 012060636 | 3|7+t Sexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 $32539001 3|lvavy LOWER SHAFT

9 S32540000 | 3|ozvo sl LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L

10 012060636 | 3|7+ & 36xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 104520000 | 3> s oo 22 uR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R

12 012060636 | 3|7+E5exs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

13 $32550001 3evrns—0z SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

<EBxE> < General export & option parts for USA>

15 $32542001 3|wEL BOBBIN, L

16 535584001 PP T BOBBIN CASE ASSY

16-1 $35583001 3lymF ity SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

16-2 181936001 3jHELr—2F IR TENSION SPRING

16-3 181937001 3lFav o nzFaseyay ADJUSTTING SCREW

16-4 181938001 3|lFanenzrizy SET SCREW

17 $35595901 3laeLnas: ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, L
155-C30-305
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M. #5/hiEARIR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion
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M . #53BiR/EBIMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NQ. CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152948001 Gl T LKV TR OILWINDOW
2 $32555001 3l¥aravHTa OIL SUPPORT, A
3 060501016 6]/81 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
4 152969001 3|la-rH¥yIHR CORD SUPPORT
5 062300616 3|F~am3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
6 $32552000 3|7 2 &£ E6X6(750) WICK, 6X6 (L = 750)
7 $32553000 3|z LFa—FEon OILTUBE, L= 300
8 $32554000 3{FFPE&29T7T) b GEAR OIL FELT
9 $32556001 3|[¥awatHIs OIL SUPPORT, B
10 060501016 6]/%1 > FMsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
1 117150001 3la—FKH#¥ITHZ CORD SUPPORT
12 062300616 3|F~ams3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
13 532557000 3|7 3 & E4x4(330) WICK, 4X4 {L = 330)
14 $32558000 3|EZ L F2-F @85 OILTUBE, L=85
15 532559000 J|xavazInba OIL FELT, A
17 $32561001 3ixavayHICcy s OIL SUPPORT ASSY, C
18 $32564000 3le5 7 3 EE(500) WICK, FLAT (L = 500)
19 $32565000 3|z FI1-T030) OILTUBE,L=230
20 152969001 3la-FHHIHE CORD SUPPORT
21 062300616 6|F~aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
22 $36482000 3]17xk% WICK
25 $32557000 6] 3 £ F4x4(330) WICK, 4X4 (L= 330)
26 $32570000 3|7 32 eEaxa(120) WICK, 4X4 (L="120)
27 $32571000 3|F2p2T7IEB OIL FELT,B
29 536494001 3|FrhN—AA OIL COVER, AA
30 532603000 3[xan7TabL FELT, L
31 $32604000 = —F a2 - J400) OILTUBE, L =400
32 532605000 3|7 2 b xT4xa{520) WICK, 4X4 (L=520)
33 532606001 EIE RS WA GEAR COVER
34 $32554000 3| ¥FHIIITING GEAR OIL FELT
35 540899000 3InsaEES 2 OIL WICK ASSY
35-1 821677000 3jF=—Fa-F OIL TUBE
35-2 $36481000 314 3 b E4X4(680) WICK, 4X4 (L = 680)
37 117150001 Bla—FH¥ITHR CORD SUPPORT
38 062300616 6|+ ~aMm3XE SCREW, PAN M3X6
39 062400816 6|+ ~4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 $36477001 EIE R P AN OILPAN
41 $25382001 3|1 F OIL FEEDING PIPE
43 107155001 3|7Inb FELT '
44 $34012000 3|7 3 & E4xa{240) WICK, 4X4 (L = 240)
45 060501016 3|45 > FM5EX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
46 117150001 3|lo-F¥HIhix CORD SUPPORT
47 062300616 3|+ ~aMIXE SCREW, PAN M3X6
60 152883000 3|71 r8X155 FELT, 8X15.5
75 $34325001 3(Frnn-8 OILCOVER, B
76 $10478000 3I0Y R&%a2937Ihb FELT
77 532439001 (7 E Yooy asyT DRIVING SHAFT OIL SUPPORT
78 062400816 3|(#~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
80 532438000 3|7 F7¥%227I0b FELT
81 539430000 3= F1-TF(600) OILTUBE, L=600
82 114486002 3|KUFIF—54 OILER
83 144508001 3|HUFAS—sTNb 2 CAP
84 133172003 |IFFsHLag OIL BRACKET
85 008400604 3|+ 3 Z204xe6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
86 529700000 3P N— ST eF L TIN OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
87 117006001 3lrikxE WICK, L=860
88 507876101 |Fa-TA Y- TUBE CLIP
89 536479000 6|7 T h28X15 FELT, 28X15
90 536480000 6]|7TH r23xa FELT, 23X4
155-C30-350
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N . 40 E{R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

| | 7% o0 BT

== ) / OPTION PARTS / For Cap frame device
g—-‘SO ? 39 I/— —————— ]
&S 38 | G
S~ O, =
= ||| S
S | o—m

155-C30-403
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N. ki) J Bf® / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de
coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY EaXq NAME OF PARTS
1 $32451001 KIE S S FA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 $23651001 G|FFESEXeR Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&6X6
3 $32452001 3|lvL AR MY a SOLENOID SET PLATE
4 060501016 6{/%1 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
5 $32453000 3|l1rFUVLSIFK THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID
6 021400106 P AR VY NUT, 1 M4
7 028040246 6l/irHR24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
8 $32454001 LIV ol SPFAC, SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
9 062351016 3|#~335x10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
10 532456001 IR LR—FoF Ty DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT
" 012060636 6|7+ EF6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 532486001 3l1FH¥ATY POSITIONING SHAFT
13 012060636 3|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 532457001 3 rFVIESLA=-23 THR. TRIM. DRIVING LEVER ASSY
i5 532461001 3l L nR—T Ry SPRING
116 532462001 6igvUXFHLRIB SHOQULDER SCREW, B
17 $32463001 ;1 b UDOY Ry 3 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, V
18 021060106 6l1v2+v s NUT, 1 M6
19 $32467001 | rHEULS~ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
20 532468001 I rFULIS—Ty THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT
21 110367001 6|7 4% WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
22 048060342 3ih ATJEB RETAINING RING, E6
23 012060636 3[{7F+EFeExs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
24 $32462001 3avyXFHL 2B SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 021060106 Invary re NUT, 1 M6
26 $32469001 3l r¥UOYFHY 2 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, H
27 018400836 b|7+HE N baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
28 532471001 3|TbRULLALYS THR. TRIM. CONNECT. ROD ASSY
29 $32474001 311 En MOVABLE KNIFE
30 $32475001 3o xTa SCREW, vi4
31 532476001 3l FnHS - MOVARBLE KNIFE COLLAR
32 532477001 IlaFr1n FIXED KNIFE
33 544924001 3| AR TUMIXES SCREW, M3X5.5
34 536135001 EIE S P THREAD HOLDING PLATE
36 $32480001 3loxzrvaxes SCREW, M3X2.5
40 $25310001 6452 SCREW, FLAT M4
41 542456051 IAv kA ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
42 544924001 6|3 AXIM3IX5S SCREW, M3X5.5
43 542461151 EIAVES -2 NEEDLE PLATE BASE
44 047200542 JRFV LT EAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
45 062400816 | 12|+~=4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
46 547229000 3|hvhi—23 ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY
46-1 $44518000 ik k4 At ROTARY HOOK COVER
46-2 546741000 3ihvHNR=TINH FELT, ROTARY HOOK COVER
47 $32488001 KIP - PATE & F AT SPRING, COMPRESSION
48 018400836 3|7FENbaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
49 544519001 3| A4 x COVER SUPPORT
50 Uoge71003 6| +-F~+ 4 R3IX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
53 532490000 3EYA—-VILI/TF PICKER SOLENOID
54 021300103 6|+ r12 33 NUT, 1 M3
55 028030245 6|/ tx¥Hx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
56 532491001 3IPKVL /TR PICKER SOLENOQID PLATE
57 062401016 61+ ~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
58 $32492001 YL /AT EF~4 SOLENOID ARM
59 018400836 3| 7+HEL axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
60 $32493001 E N ARM PIN
61 018300536 3|7 F+HEN 3K BOLT, SOCKET M3X5
62 $32494001 3jbrvyes CONNECTING WIRE
63 062300416 6|F~Nam3xs SCREW, PAN M3X4
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N . &7V RI{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

p—— — —— A . e mrm— Sttt
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/ OPTION PARTS
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/ For Cap frame device
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N. &tV Bk / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV
64 $32495001 3|y h— PICKER
65 $32496001 3{EYh—n~—2 PICKER BASE
66 048020342 6|k XT7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
67 532497001 3|7vige CUSHION
68 $32498001 3|7viarEs CUSHION PIN
69 $32614001 3IPKT T Y b PICKER BRACKET
70 060400816 6|/81 > Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
71 $32499001 Y h—R byt PICKER STOPPER
72 062300416 6|7 ~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
73 025080132 3leS3¥HEL Y8 WASHER, PLAINS 8
74 081007070 3lou>4pr O RING, P7
75 026030136 3esHFHxraH23 WASHER, PLAINS 3
<iEFuH> <For Cap frame device>
77 546414001 EIE RS- NMUEE E ¥ NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE
77-1 $44766001 3|7THHk15 FELT, 1.5
<EHLw3#RA> <For Embroidery frame >
80 546971001 J|vvanagnyrsases NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, EMBRCIDERY
80-1 544766001 3l7znrrs FELT, 1.5
TATvame” " OPTION PARTS ”
37 S46413001 CIAVE R NEEDLE PLATE
38-1 532482001 3InUTH TR0 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0
38-2 532611001 3|V TFTFrHa2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=2
38-3 532612001 3N TFr44 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=4
38-4 532613001 3InUTF 128 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=6
38-5 534807001 3INUFTFIH05 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0.5
39 100360003 632238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
155-C30-403

36



P . %A B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécannisme de tire-fil
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo
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P. 2R2A~ B3R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
/Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxdq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 532361101 3| bAFVLSSLEN=F THREAD GUIDE SOLENOID BASE

2 060501016 9|/31 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

3 028050246 6|/ xHH x2-5 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 ble>¥HrFas WASHER, PLAINM 5

5 $32362000 6l7—usvyvar ARM CUSHION

6 $32363001 RS NUME & $2 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

8 $32365101 EIEE AR AT SPRING

9 532366001 31 by vLITETR THREAD GUIDE SOLENOID PLATE

10 0A4300605 6| +F Y7 23XEDA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6

1 532367000 EI LR FACHVEVIVE & 3 WIPER SOLENCID

13 547051001 3|vLb /A kEP—L7E SOLENOID ARM ASSY

13-1 547052001 3| VLS P-4 SOLENOID ARM

13-2 018401036 3|7FANFax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

15 532386001 3L/t Py —r% SOLENOQID SENSOR PLATE

16 $32369001 3[xvHx14 PLATE

17 525283001 3| x4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

19 532371101 3[HrrxzN GUIDE BUSH

20 535711001 A FXARN—HB POSITIONING SPACER, B

21 $32373100 BM1F¥ANT— POSITIONING COLLAR

22 532374101 3|97 hroVu s UPPER THREAD GUARD HOOK ASSY

22-1 532387101 3|97 M bHHrTVITS UPPER THREAD GUARD HOOK PLATE

22-2 532388100 B[22y UPPER THREAD GUIDE HOOK

22-3 532480001 6jixxT3x25 SCREW, M3X2.5

23 $35710101 g %3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

24 021300106 6|12+ r3 NUT, 1 M3

25 028030243 3| rFHx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

26 534452000 (71— 14 WIPER HOLDER PLATE

38 532384101 3{trt-T14 SENSOR PLATE

39 547349001 1L FAME S SENSOR PCB ASSY

40 062400816 6|+ ~24axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

41 028040246 6|/ xYFH %20 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

42 026040236 BlE>Y AR H%a WASHER, PLAIN 4

43 0A4300605 6|+ ~¥47 33x6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6

44 532385101 ey —nn- SENSOR COVER

45 0A4300605 6+ ~NHF 7 33X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

50 545540001 3|1 rvyBzzos THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 12

50-1 545541001 i1 rAYIAN-21243 THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY, 12
150-1-1 545542001 3|1 rAHTAN-212 THREAD PRESSER BASE, 12

50-1-2 545543000 |y Fr—F12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

50-2 545544001 3 AT IH29E THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY, 12

50-2-1 $45545001 31 hAHFI TR THREAD PRESSER COVER, 12

50-2-2 545543000 3[vIvoF~12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

50-3 062300616 3 [+ ~Mm3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

50-4 545546001 3|71 h-H—-K1293 FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

50-4-1 $45547001 B[7rrdi-Hi—F12 FINGER GUARD, 12

50-4-2 $36924001 37—z dv—u MARK, INJURY

50-5 532383001 6|71 H—H—-Frizx SPRING

50-6 532363001 6[RxrUvHRY SHOULDER SCREW, M3

50-7 028030243 6l/ixyHx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

50-8 025030233 6lL>¥HxF2Y3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50-9 536714001 (v rynIAN—H SPACER

50-10 062301006 3|F+~a3x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10

50-11 543505001 Bj71H-H—-FKr14 FINGER GUARD PLATE

50-12 018300636 3(7F i haxs BOLT, SOCKET M3X6

50-13 028030243 KIES b/ E X WASHER, SPRING 2-3

50-14 021300106 3N¥z27rv b3 NUT, 1 M3

51 062400816 | 12{>~o4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

52 028040246 | 12{/Sx¥Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

53 026040236 6leSYHxIAH4s WASHER, PLAIN 4

155-C30-405
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Q. k%% < B8{% / Upper threading mechanism / Obererfadens
/ Mécanisme de !'enfilage supérieur / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior

155-C30-412
R . $HM BASH22B94% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

155-C30-501

3Q



Q. L%l I BfR / Upper threading mechanism / Obererfadens
/ Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY| Eoxq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 545588009 | 3|1 raFa112 COTTON STAND, 12

2 $32509009 [ 3| rs7#1s COTTON STAND, §

3 060501016 | 12|/ rmsxio SCREW, BIND M5X10

4 $46972001 | 36|z 7-nvs SPOOL SHAFT

5 028050246 | 36|/t24# %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

6 021500103 | 36|+ 1535 NUT, 1 M5

8 $32510001 | B[+ r7rr 1o UFS THREAD GUIDE BAR

11 $45590001 | 3|1 rPrrrUa 1L b2 THREAD GUIDE JOINT, 12

12 060501016 |  6/51> KMsx10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

14 $46290001 | 3|1 rPr#1a THREAD GUIDE, A

15 $46291001 | 3|1 r7o4 18 THREAD GUIDE, B

16 $45589001 | 3|1 r7r31c THREAD GUIDE, €

17 062400816 | 9|+ ~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

19 $25391000 | 3|lez-nz2-7 OIL TUBE, L=220

49 $46757000 | 36[z7-a<v t SPOOL MAT

155-C30-412

R. T E4% H23MHR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
REF.NO. CODE Q7Y o NAME OF PARTS rRM

1 $36500000 | 1|AUfFesyruvserss  |SENSORSETTING PLATE, B

2 $47349001 | 1|ewxsr sz SENSOR PCB ASSY

3 0A4300605 | 2|+%~#% 2 3x6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

5 0AS5400806 | 2|++~v4 2 axsps SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

10 $20913000 | 1|m-svu—Toa—4)K ROTARY ENCODER, JK

11 $15281001 | 1|zra-s95491 ENCODER BRACKET

12 0AS5300805 | 2]+ ~%2 33x8D8B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

14 $32450000 | 1|zra-#ruvsqrs ENCODER SET PLATE

15 UA0130001| 1|#>ay SHOULDER SCREW

16 0A5400806 | 2|+ ~+% 2 axsps SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

155-C30-501
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S . RFFFBIR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo
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S. RERFBR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS R
1 $45558109 3F3IoEI411273 ADJUSTMENT BASE SET, 12
1-1 545559009 3|FaveI2IN=-2127 3 ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 12
1-2 545561001 | 36|7L 57> a4y s PRE-TENSION ASSY
1-3 545568001 BIEFLT—U—T812 PLATE, 12 THREAD BREAKAGE
1-4 S40707000 | 36)f r*LF—u— PULLEY, THREAD BREAKAGE
1-5 540708001 | 36|« r*xLF—U—-T% PULLEY SHAFT, THREAD BREAKAGE
1-6 048020346 | 36|+ 4 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
1-7 008400806 | 12)+ b5 4x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-8 545501001 IR - S FAVL - SENSOR PCB ASSY, TR BREAKAGE
1-9 545501002 31 hFLEYENLYR SENSOR PCB ASSY, TR BREAKAGE
1-10 008400806 ; 18|+ 5= 04xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-11 545570001 6lZavFTriFrh2 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, C
1-12 008400806 { 27|+ hS5x34x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-13 $37295201 | 36|1 rFIA o EYH 173 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
1-13-1 540714001 | 36(r b¥ayosings THREAD TENSION BRACKET
1-13-2 537296001 | 361 FFI3ro Ky TENSION STUD
1-13-3 100402004 | 36(k 23357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1-13-4 $37297101 | 36|« + b Utk SPRING
1-13-5 $36300000 | 36(o~-%u—¥> ROTARY DISC
1-13-6 144103009 | 36{1 FF3aw o434 TENSION DiSC PRESSER
1-13-7 520680001 [ 36|« +¥ 3y osixs TENSION SPRING, $
1-13-8 520681000 | 36|Fa v onzuIyHz WASHER
1-13-9 520682103 | 36|r b¥av o vt TENSION NUT
1-13-10 548398000 | 36fr rFIv oK r4L TENSION STUD PLATE, L
1-13-11 536299001 [ 108(« rF3 7245 7T K FELT
1-14 008400806 | 72(+ r>2=4xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
11-15 $45571000 3l rFIATLEIES 1212 THREAD TENSION BAR PLATE, 12
1-16 008400806 | 18|+ b5z 34xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-17 540716001 | 36|71 kb Uiz r4 BRACKET, TENSION SPRING
1-18 008400806 | 36|+ b5 x=4x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
i-19 $40722001 3k TswHit s 3 SWITCH PCB ASSY, HEAD
1-20 008400806 6+ r>2028x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-21 546283000 b TALYFN—%RY 3 SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD
1-22 546284000 3[rbxLErt—n—x2532 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, TR BREAK.
1-23 $45572001 3[F3 141 h1t—12 ADJUSTMENT BASE COVER, 12
1-24 008400806 | 15|+ r5274xs SCREW, TRUSS Maxs8 '
1-25 545573001 31 rFIUazxv814 CONNECTING PLATE
1-26 008400806 6+ k3> A04xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-27 517061000 6(7—~Zt2120 GROUND WIRE, 120
1-28 008400806 3|+ F32x04axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-29 545574001 622 raxso STUD, 4X50
1-30 537060001 6l7—2=—~% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-31 546968001 3[yavJrriFrvan UPPER THREAD GUIDE, L 12
2 008400806 | 12|+ +> Z34x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
3 018400836 6|7+ &I baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
155-C30-418

42




T.32> bA—JIKy 7 XEF / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

155-C30-502
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T. 3> b =Ky 7 AR/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de ia caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Bl x4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S41307009 1 er¥3Rf Y T7Z7ZA CONTROL BOX ASSY A
1-1 533121101 1|FvHFon—A5E POWER SUPPLY BASE ASSY
1-1-1 S33077001 1fF>Fen—2R POWER SUPPLY BASE
1-1-2 533078001 1|15 5F DASHBOARD
1-1-3 $33079009 HEEXEPES F CONNECTCR DASHBOARD
1-1-4 533080001 1|AVRSF 1 AVR BASE
1-1-5 0A5401006 6|+~ R EZAXI0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-1-6 0A5401006 2|F A2 ES4X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
1-1-7 0A5401006 2jF~anR R EZAX10 SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M4X10
1-1-8 0A5402005 1|+ ~H4 242008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
1-1-9 $39813000 8la-F5 371259 CORD CLAMP, 1259
1-1-10 $39820000 1M1|a—-F2271763 CORD CLAMP, 1763
1-1-11 510287000 117 L —A10A BREAKER, 10A
1-1-12 $32952000 1|/ 4 X271 N2MBS1210 NOISE FILTER, MBS1210
1-1-13 $32147000 1| 5> R1562VA TRANSFORMER, 1562VA
1-1-14 514039000 tlea—Xsny FUSE HOLDER
1-1-15 546738000 1HAIYFLTFToH POWER SUPPLY, SWITCHING
1-1-16 0A4403505 2|+ FNY 2 2 AX35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
1-1-17 0A5300605 2| +F ¥ 23608 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-18 018061036 417+ FIb FeX10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
1-1-19 028060246 AN xHH R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-20 025060236 qleSH¥HRXFII6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
1-1-21 0A5301605 2|+ F Y7 23X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M6X16
1-1-22 0A5300605 2|+ ~<¥ %9 3 3IKEDB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
<BHAEE> < Power supply printed circuit board >
1-1-23 $30790001 1|%/¢-B43NO15%7 3 PCB ASSY, B43N0O15
1-1-23-1 $33107000 11% 79 BA3ND15-1 PCB, B43N015-1
1-1-23-2 S08030000 2|GE 21— Z'SAFB FUSE, SAFB
1-1-23-3 237270001 3Gk o —XBA-UEC FUSE, 8A-UEC
1-1-23-4 153242000 3|2~ X6A FUSE, 6A
1-1-24 502915100 I EFAPE & el S SUPPORT, PCB
1-1-25 $32146000 1|SIBRS25VB20 DIQDE, SiBRS25VB20
1-1-26 229142001 11S1DS15VB6E0 SIDS15VB60
1-1-27 045402005 21+ + 4% X 4x20D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
1-1-28 520895000 1|k a2—x2a250v FUSE, 2A/250V
1-1-29 $02887000 1|2 —x15A FUSE, 15A
1-1-30 529008001 BT E FAGE, ] PCB ASSY, MOTOR
1-1-31 502915100 CAEFARIE, 3 £l SUPPORT, PCB
1-1-32 $33068000 NFeFra-Frs POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY
<TL—-n~T 1 NER> <For “Breaker ~ Filter" >
1-1-33 $33069000 tl71082n—22a23 FILTER HARNESS ASSY, A
<Tsha~+3L20> <For "Filter ~ Transformer” >
1-1-34 $33070000 1|21 a1—2AB7 3 FILTER HARNESS ASSY, B
<AVR~ 5> 2ZH> <For "AVR ~ Transformer" >
1-1-35 $33071000 T1|AVRIA— A7 X AVR HARNESS ASSY
<TBPEHE~ >8> <For "Power supply PCB ~ Transformer” >
1-1-36 533072000 1|32 n—-22A POWER SUPPLY PCB HARNESS, A
<PBEEHE~rZ-2AB> <For "Power supply PCB ~ Transformer” >
1-1-37 533073000 1|Fwsrxin-228 POWER SUPPLY PCB HARNESS, B
<CE-SEE~+FAA> <For "Motor PCB ~ Transformer” >
1-1-38 $33074000 HFELHFLN—2ACT R POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, C
< T - 42 XW~WiMA > <For “Motor PCB ~ Power supply” >
1-1-39 $33075000 HWE—SFHFN—3ATE M-POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY
155-C30-502



T. 3> A=Ky 7 BFR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS R
1-1-40 $33146000 HW72Pra-=¢ FAN CORD
1-1-41 517061000 1| 7P—X+&:120 GROUND WIRE, 120
1-1-42 $33067000 HERPPETF VT 85 X MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-1-43 $33100000 11 +v3E—21—%2B7 3 B-WINDER MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-1-44 $33106000 5|M32 4 FL10 STUD, M3 L10
1-1-45 $33156000 3 F I RN—H6s SPACER, PCB
1-1-46 502915100 CIE FAWE T N SUPPORT, PCB
1-1-47 511839000 21 X ZAm—H SPACER, PCB
1-1-48 620599002 1|FHrs3Avay LABEL, POWER SUPPLY
1-1-49 $04557000 17¢2 % 1 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
<ALLEE> < Main printed circuit board >
1-2 $31719001 1%/ Ba3nND117 2 PCB ASSY, B43N0O11
<l/QOxAz > <I1/O printed circuit board >
1-3 531942001 1% /4>Ba3ND12%4 = PCB ASSY, B43N012
<XY/ R E — 5 Bif > < PCB for XY-Pulse motor>
1-4 $32145001 1|4 /X>~B43NO164 = PCB ASSY, B43N0O16
1-5 S02915100 I EZAME 3 SUPPORT, PCB
1-6 $33051000 1hon—z223 HARMESS ASSY, IO
1-7 $33052000 1I0F o HFriv—32Z47 3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, 10
1-8 $33053000 WA FoFen—xas sz MAIN POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY
1-9 533054000 1\F=Fnz1yFn—%28 TABLE SWITCH HARN ESS, B
1-10 541275000 N> FYITAN—2253 INDEX HAENESS ASSY
1-11 $33056000 HHEE SV VIV 5 3V F] TIMING HARNESS ASSY, B
1-12 $33057000 1|PMDE /IS N=—2RX4 3 PMD PCB HARNESS ASSY
1-13 $33058000 HEVLE-2FNNn—3%2 SEWING MACHINE PCB HARNESS
<Box~i#NO.18 > <H> |<For”"Box ~Head No.1"> .... <White>
1-14 $33059001 b TRAYFN=—22BY 3 HEAD SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~IHANO0.2A > <#&> | <For“Box ~Head No.2"> ...... <Blue>
1-15 533059002 HEb TRt vFn—2 2B 2 HEAD SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~EZENO.3R > <#> |<For”Box ~HeadNo.3"> ....... <Red>
1-16 $33059003 b9 FRAYFN—-22BY 3 HEAD SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, B
_ - <Box~ER#ENO. 15 > <For “Box ~Head N0.1" >
1-17 $33060001 b FEr4n—322p4 3 HEAD SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
< Box~i#ENo0.2H > < For "Box ~Head No.2">
1-18 533060002 HroFEwrHn—%2pr 3 HEAD SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
< Box~Hi#No0.35 > <For “Box ~Head N0.3" >
1-19 5$33060003 1{rphFTRHn=—22BY 2 HEAD SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
: <Box~% vV yZtwryM> |<For”Box~ Carriagesensor”> .... <F>
1-20 $33061001 I E ARSI LT 3 .7 8- OVERSENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~*+!Uvy Ut #@> |<For”Box~ Carriagesensor”> .... <C>
1-21 $33061002 1A —nN"—tr¥Nn—32RB73 OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~RAENO.2/ > <For “Box ~Head No.2" >
1-22 $33062000 U LS VT B VLT INDEX MOTOR HARNESS, B
_ <A -RE~VOEEF > <For “"Main PCB ~ 1/0 PCB" >
1-23 533063000 1hovMMA— 222 3 [OVMM HARNESS ASSY
<Box~M#ENO.1H > <For “Box ~Head No.1" >
1-24 533064001 1|vbe /1t En—%287 3 SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY,B
<Box~HM#ENO. 25 > <For "Box ~Head No.2" >
1-25 $33064002 MNvbstRNA—-22B7 3 SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY, B
<Box~MEENo0.34 > <For “Box ~Head No.3">
1-26 $33064003 YL/t Fn~2287 3 SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY, B
155-C30-502
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T. 3> bA—JF 7 ABHR/ Control box mechanism/Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y EvAd NAME OF PARTS

KNNAE-L2THE> < Pulse motor for power supply >

1-27 533065000 1|PMDF > N — % AB PMD POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B
<g> <White>

1-28 $33066001 WIS WRAE—FN=2 BT X PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
<E> <Blue>

1-29 533066002 11snzxx—an—22xa7 3 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B

1-30 $33113009 1lvs7% REAR COVER

1-31 152423000 2|h=FFau ROTARY HOOK COVER HINGE

1-32 062301006 41+~ 33X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10

1-33 025030236 AleSHHEF1I3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-34 028030246 IR HFHR23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-35 021300106 412+ b3 NUT, 1 M3

1-36 0A5301005 4|+ F~Y 2 T3X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M3X10

1-37 - $39820000 2[o-F735 71763 CORD CLAMP, 1763

1-38 $33114009 LR E T A & FASS CONTROL BOX COVER

1-39 $16566000 Hor—Ud27> COOLING FAN

1-40 $04557000 Jl7¥ % 1 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM

1-41 0AS5301605 4| + <2 23X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M6X16

1-42 021300206 4t23 2+ +3 NUT, 2 M3

1-43 $10289000 212 P bIVIrAFY FAN SET PLATE

1-44 0A5300605 Al +F YT 23X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

1-45 510336000 Nz27#H—F FAN GUARD

1-46 $12481000 2{lF15VF NYLATCH

1-47 060400616 9|31 > FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-48 0A5402005 1| +F~¥F 7 2 4X2008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20

1-49 060400616 {781 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-50 $33115009 1Ry 2 2HI18 BOX SIDE COVER

1-51 060400616 A1784 > FV4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-52 $32630009 1wsHri- REAR COVER

1-53 060400616 21754 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-54 $39820000 AMa-Fo371763 CORD CLAMP, 1763

1-55 $32954009 1|swz# SWITCH COVER

1-56 512481000 2|F12YF NYLATCH

1-57 U20039001 Y H Y+ .4LZ8X10D8B BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M4X10

1-58 $37059001 1|pE"®—% LABEL, PE

1-59 $37060001 1\P—Rwe—% LABEL, GROUNDING

2 018061236 S|7+ K hex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6&6X12

3 028060246 Sl/32¥H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

155-C30-502



- E5&mPik / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung

/ Mécanisme de I’equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

* 73 3 8% / OPTION PARTS

78-1 783 78-5—8 787 7&9@ 78-12—§

78-2
" @ @ 78-6~ﬂlb
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U . TSR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo de! equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS rRM
<EAA> <For Japan only >
$33137309 1|a23% —F-F2 3 KEYBORD ASSY, 423

1-6 $35594000 1|351>FF0D 3.5FDD
<A > < For Export>

1 $33137310 11823% -K—F 7 = KEYBORD ASSY, 423

1-6 $35593000 1|3.5FDD-IBM 3.5 FDD-iBM

1-1 $31945000 1|% 73 BA3NO13Y 3 PCB ASSY, BA3N013

1-2 $33134000 1 [KEYCPU-423 KEY CPU, 423

1-3 $33132000 1coEva—-nsz LCD MCDULE ASSY

1-4 $39808000 1% —FK—- FEMSWZ 2 EM-SWITCH ASSY, KEYBOARD

1-4-1 $37096000 1 [sw-AvS302N SWITCH, AVS302N

1-5 $33133000 PR P R AL SHEET KEY SWITCH

1-7 $33135000 1% =~ F/N—2 2B KEYBOARD HARNESS, B

1-8 $33148000 1 ~K-Fn—%2a KEYBOARD HARNESS, A

1-9 $33136000 1|FODF L HFnN—%RAY 3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, FDD

1-10 $33144000 1|F¥vYTRIYFI3 CAPSWITCH ASSY

1-11 $32619009 11702 it FRONT PANEL

1-12 532620009 1{UFnEN REAR PANEL

1-13 532621009 T|H# 1 Fitxn SIDE PANEL

1-14 $17020001 2|FDDN UV A 2 ST FDD-SET PLATE SUPPORT

1-15 $32624000 2IFDDEY I 12 INSULATION PLATE, FDD

1-16 $32625000 3|5 —-L7 COLLAR, L7

1-17 5$32627009 i|cow K LCD WINDOW

1-18 $32629000 2|Faray HINGE

1-19 061300616 8|4 3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

1-20 021300106 4122+ 3 NUT, 1 M3

1-21 025030236 BleS¥H2FII3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-22 028030246 Blix¥H2x23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-23 0A5300605 4 + F+~H¥ 27 23X6DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER)} M3X6

1-24 002021405 3|+ F~32x18 SCREW, PAN M2X14

1-25 025020135 3les¥Hxyan2 WASHER, PLAINS 2

1-26 0A5401006 dlF~anz3ax0 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4X10

1-27 0A5301005 4]+ FAHF 42 23IXI0DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M3X10

1-28 008400604 4|+ 3 R04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-29 008400604 4l + b5 2 D4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-30 008400604 6|+ > RAD4ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-31 532626000 2,7 KNOB

1-32 s06823000 1|v=zs KNOB, S

1-33 $32628209 RS ST & OANEL INDICATION PLATE

1-34 532447000 1lrOoD7 % COVER, FDD

1-35 532448009 1|rDD7 %1 % COVER PLATE, FDD

1-36 $32363001 1fAazZpUYrxy SHOULDER SCREW, M3

1-37 532383001 171 H—H—Fix SPRING

1-38 018300636 27+ & b 3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6

1-39 $02556001 2|H2 WASHER

1-40 025040236 1fesH¥HxFaoa WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-41 537060001 1|\P—RAw—~% LABEL, GROUNDING

3 004063014 2§+ 36X30 SCREW, FLAT M6X30

4 546956001 1|3 ~JL1230AC LABEL, 1230AC

6 $33139109 1RV FRIPRTE SWITCH BOX ASSY

6-1 $39810000 17=FnzsuFssz TABLE SWITCH ASSY

6-1-1 537096000 1 [SW-AVS302N SWITCH, AVS302N

6-2 $33155000 1|sw7+t 08513 SWITCH OIL CAP, OBS13

6-3 $33501009 NRIYFEY 2 A SWITCH BOX, A

5-4 $33502009 1RV FFHEVI 2B SWITCHBOX, B

155-C30-515
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U. BER5S&EIR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/Mécanisme de 'equipment en alimentation électrique
/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE [qQ7y B xq NAME OF PARTS [RIVE

6-5 008400604 6|+ F5 A 34x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

6-6 $37060001 1P-z%—-% LABEL, GROQUNDING

7 149547000 1la-¥a4zx CORD HOLDER, 4N

8 $21083001 1 +F~anxESaX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

9 004401414 4]+ %5 04X14 SCREW, FLAT M4X14

15 546532001 tlfeFyraxnsy s INDEX PCB ASSY

16 546951000 A A~ —H15 SPACER, 15

17 533527002 4]+ 7~ A Z3X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X8

20 S47349001 CAR DL E IS ] SENSOR PCB ASSY

21 5$33122001 AR FAY B SENSOR PCB ASSY

22 0A4300605 | 16|+F+~¥¥ 3 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6

37 533097000 1WA E-aNn—%243 X-PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

39 $330%9000 MN2vrE—8n—222% S-MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

41 $33105000 EETAGE - L Wi 3 32 5] OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, F

42 $33092000 HF—nNeHn-—22c7 3 OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, C

44 533091000 21 —=7 42 b 2000 CABLE DUCT, 2000

45 0A5401006 6|F~anzxe a0 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10

47 539821000 § 28|a—~ k45> Fi9p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

54 S04557000 | 11|/¢>% 1pPLTiM BAND, PLTIM

57 554482000 3ia—FERAF#£12 CORD HOLDER, 12N

58 552908000 3|la- KA H#14 CORD HOLDER, 14N

59 554482000 3la—FRn g CORD HOLDER, 12N

60 146202000 1Fro>ro)v7 NYLON CLIP

61 552907000 12— kKR 4#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

62 146202000 1+Frtosuw7 NYLON CLIP

63 516452000 3{Rt4 S 4501 SPIRAL, 450L

64 521083001 12|+ F~252 £ 54%10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10

66 $11731000 1| 7—~X 221300 GROUND WIRE, 1300

71 S21083001 5[+F~ai2ke3ax10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10

74 552207000 1[a—-ExRILH£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

75 521083001 1+ FRT82ES5ax10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
<Box~IEiENo. 14 > < For "Box~head No.1” >

76-1 533085000 HEYFIVL /A ENn—22Z SOLENOID HARNESS, HEAD-1
< Box~#igENO. 2/ > <For “Box~head No.2" >

76-2 533086000 HrF2vLsr En—%22 SOLENOID HARNESS, HEAD-2
<Box~IEESNO.3R > <For "Box~head No.3" >

76-3 S33087000 w73Vl st En—22 SOLENOID HARNESS, HEAD-3
<Box~#EN0.2H > <For "Box~head No.2" >

76-4 $33095000 NPV 2 RE—5N—22 INDEX MOTOR HARNESS
<Box~YE—4H> <For "Box~Y-motor” >

76-5 $33098000 YW RE—Nn=—3 3 Y-PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
ALy FEy 22/ > <For Switch box >

76-6 $33104000 17 —2+>3700 GROUND WIRE, 4000
<IA#No.38 > <For Head No.3>

76-7 $33103000 1|7 -2+ 2820 GROUND WIRE, 2820
<HAEENO.2H > < For Head No.2>

76-8 517058000 1|7—2+>2100 GROUND WIRE, 2100
<E#ENO.18 > < For Head No.1>

76-9 $11733000 T|P—2+ 1700 GROUND WIRE, 1700

76-10 $39821000 | 10[a-F%2 5> F19p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7
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U . B E / Power supply equipment mechanism/ Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique
/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NC, CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS

<Box~FA#ENO.1H > <For "Box~head No.1" >

771 533082000 AP S O E VAT 3 £ ) SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD-1
<Box~F&N0.2/ > <For "Box~head No.2" >

77-2 $33083000 1 F2R4YF =RV E SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEDA-2
< Box~fEEENO.38 > < For “"Box~head No.3" >

77-3 533084000 b F3RLYFN~RAZE SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD-3
< Box~3iENo. 18 > < For "Box~head No.1" >

77-4 533093000 I EE G-I R DL FACS- S &/ 8- TIMING SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
< Box~WIEER > <For “"Box~head PCBR" >

77-5 S46527000 e E JAVIALS- ¥ &/ 5] HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
<BOX~R A vFKy 2 XAH> < For "Box~Switch box” >

77-6 $33096000 1|7F=FIZAAIFN-2A2E TABLE SWITCH HARNESS ASSY

777 | $39821000 | 16|~ £ 5> 719p7 ““|corDcLAmP, 19P7 T

< 5wy REE~WEENO0.3> | <For “Index PCB ~ Head No.3>

80 S$46564000 1| by FaIn—32ACY 2 HEAD NO.3 HARNESS ASSY, C
<A 2Ty AEE~HAENO.2> | <For "Index PCB ~ Head No.2>
81 S46565000 1k F2iv—2AC7 3 HEAD NO.2 HARNESS ASSY, C
<1 2Fy 2 A%E~HEN0.1> | <For "Index PCB ~ Head No.1>
82 546566000 1ryF1n—22cr 3 HEAD NO.1 HARNESS ASSY, C
<Box~1 ¥y AZWA> | <For"Box ~ Index PCB” >
84 546526000 1rofxeed—-n—3%223 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, C-COLOUR
90 150357001 3|la-k23>7 13 CORD CLAMP, 13-L
YEFTXoa e " OPTION PARTS "
10 537055001 ZIEMA 1y F R A1 SPACER, 1 EM -SWITCH
78 541054000 18235 a9 eEmMcE Y b EMBROIDERY EMCSET, 423
78-1 S40622000 6|emia 7ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
78-2 540622000 2|EMIZ PESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-25
78-3 S04557000 2[/¢ 21 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
78-4 $40623000 2|EMIZ P TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
78-5 0A5401605 2|+~ aX16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
78-6 ‘ 021400106 2|V 1234 NUT, 1 M4
78-7 S40660000 1|EMIT P TFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16
78-8 540660000 1{EMIQ PTFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16
789 $40764000 6|z PTFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12
78-10 540764000 2| 3 P TFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12
78-11 540656000 1|EMIZI P TR28-16-20 EMI CORE, TR28-16-20
78-12 0A5401605 1{+F Y%7 3 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
78-13 021400106 1|+ +1v2a NUT, 1 M4
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V. 7V 2 b EAREER / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

155-C30-518
W . £ — 2 B8{% / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

155-C30-650
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V. 72 b EIREAFR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

REF.NO. CODE |Q'y B4 NAME OF PARTS RVE
1 $48341000 1|PROM1230MN1%7 & PROM ASSY, 1230 MN1
2 $48342000 1 [PrROM1230MN2 7 3 PROM ASSY, 1230 MN2
3 548343000 1 |PrROM1230MN3 % % PROM ASSY, 1230 MIN3
4 $33150000 11PROMA23MTZ 3 PROM ASSY, 423 MT
155-C30-518
W. T — 2 E{& / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor
REF.NO. CODE |aTr ELRq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 510405100 1HErA13vmE—2 TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
""""""""" R P <For X-axis feeding >
2 $32951000 1renze-—24ssz PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
__________________ _“_—_;YMﬁﬁ];gU B> <For Y-axis feeding >
3 $32951000 1henzE—-843 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
155-C30-650
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X1.

&) 774 B91% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

3128 3635
% «Hm 29 3635

E s | T

= —% -
h | 9 1?10 44 4?2:28 o2 PO
T e
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X1. EhH &%k / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de {a machine

/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y £ Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|
1-1 $32692000 2|1 v 24— CASTER
1-2 $32693000 22y 2253 CASTER, S
1-3 018102036 | 16|7+FJ b 10X20 BOLT, SOCKET M10X20
1-4 028100246 1682 A %2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-5 $32716000 AL~ F I b 20X100 BOLT, LEVEL M20X100
2 532698001 11475 -l SUB TABLE, L
3 $32697001 175 —JhR SUB TABLE, R
4 004401003 3|+¥FxTaX10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
5 004401414 4| + 4S5 34X14 SCREW, FLAT M4X14
6 025040236 desHHzFiga WASHER, PLAIN M 4
7 021400206 4j23aF Y b4 NUT, 2 M4
8 $32696009 2t FF—-FHyI SUB TABLE SUPPORT
9 018082036 417 FHN 820 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
10 025080336 AlESHYHR¥18 WASHER, PLAINLS
11 028080246 4 xv¥H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
12 532709009 1|H— Fii— GUARD BAR
13 018063036 2|77 FEI b 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
14 $32702000 15~ TABLE
15 018061236 417+ F6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
16 025060236 dlesvyHxrFage WASHER, PLAIN M 6
17 $32700009 1|Fz=J44IF TABLE SUPPORT, F
18 018082036 2|7 +HEN F8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
19 025080336 2les¥Hxdr8 WASHER, PLAINLS
20 028080246 201 x¥H2x2s8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
21 532701001 2|F-F Y4 IB TABLE SUPPORT, B
22 018061236 4|7+ HFE N Fexiz BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
23 025060236 Qe SHFHIFLT6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
24 028060246 42 ¥IHix2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
25 532699001 H e P L TABLE SUPPORT PLATE
26 018401036 A|l7FHE N Fax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
27 025040236 dlesH¥HxF1v4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
28 $32703109 1MN7—-Fhri-L TABLE COVER, L
29 $32704109 2i5=Jhnnr-m TABLE COVER, M
30 §32705109 F—TFn-R TABLE COVER, R
31 008400604 16|+ F 3 204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
32 $32720000 3(vHsFuia BUSH
35 533637009 3fa—EHn- CORD COVER
36 008400604 6|+ +5Z204x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
37 $32707001 10| A L POST, L
38 536478001 8|HA s POST, S
40 $32708009 1IXE—2—H/1— X-MOTOR COVER
41 060400616 2|7%1 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
42 062060806 2|+ ~06X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
43 $32712001 HWE—TF—-U~-o3 MOTOR PULLEY ASSY
43-1 $32713001 1|F—-27-VU- MOTOR PULLEY
43-2 012060636 117+ & 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
43-3 012400836 17+ 548 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
44 $32714000 1|v~ +3v3i1s V-BELT, 3X315
45 532694001 1N\ E—48—-vY14% MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE
46 018082036 2|7+ N F8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
47 028080246 (/8% FH 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
48 025080236 2les¥HxF298 WASHER, PLAINM 8
49 152861101 1[E—541 - |MOTOR BASE PLATE
50 152862001 1WVEe—-o -2 MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
51 048100142 2{r A7 43AMCI10 RETAINING RING, C10
52 152865201 1|LH2FIL M0 BELT ADJUSTING ROD, M10
53 021100202 2iFY b2210 NUT, 2M10
54 025100132 2|eSH¥HEHT10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
55 028100242 T/ F ¥ HR2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
155-C30-652
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X1 . 8 EEER / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

3128 3635
2% I 35
> 29 36 35

30

ﬂ 41'3 %Egé 5o 656463
i La
] L ,' f—/

182019
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X1.§H &R/ Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |ay kXA NAME OF PARTS M
56 152864000 8lvvezms CUSHION
57 152863001 41993 ho— CUSHION COLLAR
58 017062503 416Hh 7 HKIb 6X25 BOLT, M6X25
59 025800332 | 12|eS¥HxH17.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
60 028060242 QI ZHFH 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
61 021060102 41+ r1oa6 NUT, 1 M6
62 $32695001 1L e R T4 BOLT INDICATION PLATE
63 018082036 217 FE N b 8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
64 028080246 2| xH¥Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
65 025080236 2| HXFY8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

<#HiHE> < For Export "USA & Canada” >

66 $32718009 2{F—=FaLs TABLE, LS
67 $32719009 1|5~ vnLe TABLE, LC
68 008400604 18|+ 3 2 34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
74 533824001 HovaFa.7F3 STATICBRUSH
75 060400616 2|78 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
76 018082536 | 12|74 r8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
77 028080246 12|25 H2x28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
155-C30-652
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X2 . ByHh&RE& (7 3 > #8&) / Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehdr)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

69-47 69-46
69-1 692 OL,//@L;

&—69-14
D §9-13

&—6912  5g.0-Vus
69-36 69-31 69-10—34

69-9 s>
69-35 | 69- 40 69-38 69-26 69-27 69-10 5

6939 | ocb 0 - %@1—69-11
g , ¥ ,,<:é(325 B~ J; Xﬁ%—ggigg ‘ &
/ - T - I' : ’ : y ' S0y %C -

69-11

| 69-37
69-23 & 69.49
60-34 & 6933
69- 48 é—ﬁg -32
? 69-28
69-30
69-29
69-55—
52 69-44 06924 69 15—
@ o8 69-17—§
P T
69-41 69 ~
-45
69-43 ’\Q‘?
69-24
155-C30-652
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X2 . BHEER (F 72 3 > B&) / Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces en option)
/Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QY EiAof NAME OF PARTS RM
69 $33692001 1o sr—-7Fs s ADJUSTABLE TABLE ASSY
69-1 $32811000 11eayans-7a ADJUSTABLE TABLE
69-2 515321001 8l PiN
69-3 532813001 IIVEPFEDE VL ADJUSTABLE TABLE SUPORT PLATE
69-4 532812001 4iZZT1TFE- SLIDE PIN
69-5 532822001 2iAZTF14% SLIDE PLATE
69-6 018061236 4i7FFE N F6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
69-7 028060246 ARG H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
69-8 025060236 4|eSHHXFLY6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
69-9 $32829000 21251 RTFUYS SLIDE CLIP
69-10 004501003 41 +4535%10 SCREW, FLAT M5X10
69-11 $32833000 2ib5 oS TOGGLE CLAMP
69-12 018401036 B|7F &Ik ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
69-13 028040246 i xHFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
69-14" 025040236 BileSH¥H2rFa1Y, WASHER, PLAINM 4
69-15 149483001 2{V2EHILME KNOB BOLT, M6
69-16 $32814001 2iy3yanF-FL4yI ADJUSTABLE TABLE SUPPORT
69-17 018501236 8l 7+H M k5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
69-18 028050246 8IxHFH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-19 060501016 8i/81 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
69-20 $32831000 IR RIvY Yy SLIDE PACK
69-21 060501016 451 2 KM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
69-22 §32832000 2IRF A A0 STAY DAMPER
69-23 S$32830001 VAL TS E B BF B SHOULDER SCREW
6£9-24 532826001 21793 RxT SHOULDER SCREW
69-25 028080246 282 FHx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
69-26 025080236 2|5 HxF2os WASHER, PLAINM 8
69-27 021080206 21292+ 18 NUT, 2 M8
69-28 $32823001 2|2 bV Is— STOPPER
69-29 018501036 4|7+ EW k5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-30 025050236 qleSH¥HrFII5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
69-31 $32828001 21792215 HOOK SETTING PLATE
69-32 018501036 4|7FHEN F5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-33 028050246 AT Hx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-34 532825001 2{7 v 7L iR=— HOOK LEVER
69.35 $32826001 217V T9dL ARy SHOULDER SCREW

[69-36 520621001 2|5~ COLLAR
69-37 028080246 2|18 ¥H %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
£9-38 025080236 2ieSHFHXFI Y8 WASHER, PLAINM 8
69-39 021080206 2|24V 8 NUT, 2 M8
69-40 532827001 2|7v o nia SPRING
69-41 532816001 1l==F#HTFL TABLE GUIDE, L
69-42 532817001 HF—FiH1 KR TABLE GUIDE, R
69-43 018501036 6|7+ E N F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-44 028050246 6|/ xHFHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-45 025050236 lesH¥hixFys WASHER, PLAIN M 5
69-46 $32818001 2|AFY 7 HBL STOP PLATE, BL
69-47 008400604 4|+ bS5 A04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
69-48 028050246 41z Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-49 025050236 AesFHEFys WASHER, PLAINM 5
69-50 532840001 2| LFE 1% PREVENTION PLATE
69-51 018501036 6|7 FHN F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-52 028050246 B|/SxYH 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-53 025050236 6leSsH¥H2Fays WASHER, PLAINM 5
69-54 534344000 2|7 )b b 1X22X70 FELT, 1X22X70
69-55 025050236 8leS¥HRrFarys WASHER, PLAINM 5
155-C30-652
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X3 . B1ERHR (F 7 3 - 885) / Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehér)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

| @—70-9 70-12

&—70-

|
|
I
|
!
I
|
|
|
R
I
|
|
|
|
i
I
|
l
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X3 . BhH&B& (+ 73 3 . BB&) / Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  |qQ7Y B Ao NAME OFf PARTS RV
70 $33691009 | 1|44 KF=FN% 3 SIDE TABLE ASSY
70-1 $32807000 | 1|¥1kF=Tn SIDE TABLE
70-2 $32808009 | 1|41 krF7-Fn4yzx SIDE TABLE SUPPORT
70-3 018061036 | 4|7 +# L r6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
70-4 025060236 | 4les¥HxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
70-5 $32699001 15~-7nmr148 TABLE SUPPORT PLATE
70-6 018401036 | 4|7 +#. raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
70-7 025040236 | 4les¥HzxF 1y WASHER, PLAIN M 4
70-8 018061036 | 1|7+#% r6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
70-9 025060236 | 1|e5¥HxF276 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
70-10 532809009 | 1lavryzmco b FOOT JOINT
70-11 $32810008 | 1|41 KF—FnIavxvy FOOT FOR SIDE TABLE
70-12 018061036 | 6|73 k6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
70-13 025060236 | 6BlESH¥H2FIY6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
70-14 $15255000 | 2|L~n+#mi2 {EVEL ADJUSTER M12
71 533810001 1a745—Fnsz FIXED TABLE ASSY
71-1 $33752100 | 1|asr5-7a1 FIXED TABLE, L
71-2 $15321001 3ty PIN
71-3 $33753100| 1|az157-7nc FIXED TABLE, C
71-4 515321001 | 4| PIN
71-5 $33754100 | 1{3aF15—7AR FIXED TABLE, R
71-6 515321001 3|es PIN
71-7 149483001 6lvvzHirme KNOB BOLT, M6
71-8 $33755001 1asr7—Fay4TL FIXED TABLE SUPPORT, L
71-9 $33756001 1jas17-TA¥H4IR FIXED TABLE SUPPORT, R
71-10 018081636 4| 7+HEi 8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
71-11 025080236 | 4|e>¥#HzF2ms WASHER, PLAIN M 8
71-12 $33811001 | 4|rFx22xrvie— POSITIONING STOPPER
71-13 018501236 | 8|7+ #J k5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
71-14 028050246 | 8|/tx¥Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
71-15 025050236 | 8|eS¥HaxFzys WASHER, PLAIN M 5
71-16 533759001 1as17-FAH1FL FIXED TABLE GUIDE, L
71-17 $33760001 1{aF147—FNH1ER FIXED TABLE GUIDE, R
71-18 018501236 | 4|7+ % b5x12 BOLT, SOCKET MS5X12
71-19 025050236 | 4les¥#HxFaos WASHER, PLAIN M 5
71-20 $32818001 6|2 ry 71 4BL STOP PLATE, BL
71-21 008400604 | 12|+ b5 2238X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
71-22 028080246 | 4jsavyHx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
71-23 028050246 | 4|2y #HR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
155-C30-652
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PriEE (4 72 a > 88%) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdr) / Chassis & chapeaux (Pieces en option)

/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionals)

< LT 2 T80mm X70mm / Sewing area "180X70mm" >

Y1.0

S
e

=

1-11

2

1-1-52 1-1-
12\12
‘:%

‘ 11_4//1@/

o)

. L?%
%ﬁ-s
1 l 1?31

’J114

pt )
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Y1 . IEFREE (o 75 3 > BBSY) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) / Chéssis a chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE QTY L R

<#Esi Ty 7180X70mm> <Sewing area "180X70mm"” >

1 $45055001 1|#EH L7 73€ Y FSWN CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 3 SWN

1-1 544351001 LA S-E AT L/ -] DRIVER ASSY

1-1-1 544251000 3HT PP - LW GUIDE ARM, W

1-1-2 532862000 J|U=FE=ARTYLY LINEAR BALL BEARING

1-1-3 $36498001 6| ATFFIICH RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21

1-1-4 544253000 3|R—-AFHIF1H BASE GUIDE PLATE

1-1-5 44248001 6|laO3yE>A PIN, A

i-1-6 544344001 6|aO03ELD PIN, D

1-1-7 070606800 18| % <27 77 re06ZZ BALL BEARING, 606ZZ

1-1-8 544249001 6|Hh>— COLLAR

1-1-9 060400616 | 12]/5 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-10 $44638000 6|0—3— ROLLER

1-1-11 048170242 6l FFIaIHC17 RETAINING RING, C17

1-1-12 012500832 18| 7+ 75X8 BOLT, SOCKET (FT) M5X8

1-1-13 $32859000 3lv—-n7Oovy RAIL BLOCK

1-1-14 004401003 6|+ t3 % ¥axi1o SCREW, FLAT M4X10

1-1-15 544655001 3| kU dwW DRIVING RING, W

1-1-16 $39497101 IN—ASFEACHIW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W

1.1-17 062300416 6|+~ am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

1-1-18 025030236 Bl HEXFIIZ WASHER, PLAINM 3

1-1-19 $32871100 | 15|m—5—-~—-2%7 3% ROLLER BASE ASSY

1-1-20 U08671003 | 24 +-+ 4 L X3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5

1-1-21 541223000 3Im—F~~N=-Z2AR—Y SPACER

1-1-22 $42583000 3[7vws WIRE, WB

1-1-23 144784002 3 TFAYITHHE WASHER

1-1-24 U08671003 3| +-F N+ 4 23X50B SCREW, PAN (5/FP WASHER) M3X5

1-1-25 544640000 eix7UO-3- FEEDING ROLLER

1-1-26 052300606 6[+~a2EF3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

1-1-27 543486000 E L R A o O R o CAP FRAME DEVICE SETTING PLATE

1-1-28 $43487001 3|y oYL CAP FRAME SASH

1-1-29 544262001 BlyvzxvMms SCREW, KNOB M5

1-1-30 $43490001 3714 —-~N—2R WIRE BASE, R

1-1-31 543489001 3[7ry—~—-2L WIRE BASE, L

1-1-32 004400814 12|+ 5 24xs8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

1-1-33 $43491001 IR R & WIRE HOOK

1-1-34 060400616 3|75 1 > FMAEXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-35 062402016 3iF A OMEX20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

i-1-36 060400616 31 > FMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4Xb

1-1-37 060400416 3[/81 > Fmaxa SCREW, BIND M4aXx4

1-1-38 $44344001 3lapasErD PIN,D

1-1-39 070606800 3le T2 ren6z BALL BEARING, 6062Z

1-1-40 060400616 3[st1 > FMaxE SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-41 532863001 T~ LTFIHY ARM GUIDE BAR

1-1-42 504438001 6Ly bhS5— SET SCREW COLLAR

1-1-43 012060632 | 12|77 EF6%X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1-1-44 532870000 9|Z L YIs—T4 STOPPER RUBBER

1-1-45 544246000 B lE YT EIIED CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

1-1-46 544643000 3[Hy oy LHL CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

1-1-47 544644000 3|EG YT ER CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

1-1-48 0AS400806 | 12| +7F~#% 54X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8

1-1-49 544636000 AEL PR X & TAPE, CAP HOLDER PLATE

1-1-50 544261001 AVESE P SCREW, KNOB M4

1-1-51 544262001 3lywixIME SCREW, KNOB M5

1-1-52 025060236 BiESHHERFLIE WASHER, PLAINM &

1-1-53 028060246 6/ x¥HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

1-1-54 021060206 6l2v2+v e NUT, 2 M6

155-C30-940
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Y1.BFRRE (F 7 3 > EB&R) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdr) / Chassis 3 chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

63

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1-2 545056001 {F—-LaFIEY FIN FIXING ARM SET, 3 N
1-2-1 544348001 3|FP—LF 1553 FIXING ARM, 3
1-2-2 532877101 GlrTF¥xEL POSITIONING PIN
1-2-3 532876001 3AFTE PIN
1-2-4 155559001 3lesYHa WASHER, PLAIN
1-2-5 028060242 CIRES & F X WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-2-6 $32874001 3laFqtLin- FIXING LEVER
1-2-7 $32885001 3lLsi—- LEVER PIN
1-2-8 048020346 6k ATE2 RETAINING RING, E2
1-2-9 025060132 3|le>¥HxLave WASHER, PLAINS 6
1-3 544352001 6l 3ty rTIAYE SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
1-3-1 539469101 6| N—2T7 4 AT 3 180W BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W
1-3-2 539471101 B{~N— 2747857 3 180W BASE FRAME ASSY, BS 180w
1-3-3 $32861016 | 24|v 5 226x3 SCREW, FLAT M2.6X3
1-3-4 $32886101 6lvrinsra—2z VISOR HOLDER BASE
1-3-5 062300506 | 12|#+~m3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-3-6 $35551001 Y PEAE: e A RUBBER
1-3-7 539474100 67 %7 7B180W FRAME COVER, B 180W
1-3-8 532890001 12| R pR—27 3 BOLT BASE ASSY
1-3-9 539475100 6|7 2797457 2 180W FRAME COVER ASSY, AS 180W
1-3-10 532896001 Bl FR—=2 CLAMP BASE
1-3-11 532897000 Gl/tFTan SNAP LOCK
1-3-12 061300616 | 12|+ 5 a3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-3-13 026030236 | 12|E5¥H2 3443 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-3-14 021300206 | 12[2v2+v +3 NUT, 2M3
1-3-15 532898001 OEEES. bl HINGE
1-3-16 048050346 | 24)r 2 7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-3-17 532866000 24|39+ 3 WING NUT, M3
1-3-18 026030236 | 24|esyH23zH%3 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-3-19 028030246 | 24|/1x¥H 223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-4 544861001 ey rDos—Swzsz SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEM|
1-4-1 544841001 1Wr—-vuysLdo: GAUGE RING ASSY
1-4-2 544851001 UPEFEVIAEES | FRAME STOPPER PLATE
1-4-3 544847001 2|4 %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-4-4 544848001 2|32 h4H SPRING HOOK
1-4-5 544849001 fe%nx SPRING, EXTENSION
1-4-6 544852000 2179814 FRAME HOLDER PLATE
1-4-7 CA5400806 4|+ +~N¥ %7 3 axsD8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-4-8 544854001 HZaTonsr COVER FRAME HOOK
1-4-9 0A5400806 2] +F Y2 5 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-4-10 544859001 HWr—v+3511%s GAUGE COPYING PLATE, S
1-4-11 052400606 4l+~Na18AESaxXe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X$6
1-4-12 544846001 Wevyr2o993527 CLAMPER
1-4-13 539499000 ey k298w RUBBER, SET FRAME
1-4-14 544853001 Hey rooHHiw WASHER
{-4-15 516691000 1|/ F#H I b 8x2s KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-4-16 018500836 4|7+ Fi bsxg BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
1-4-17 025050236 AlESHFH2rF Y5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-4-18 $44860001 W91 FxA1 5 FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
1-4-19 U08671003 2| +-3F N+ L Z3X5D8 SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-5 $32858001 3lL—naq RAILBRACKET
16 018401036 67+ H bax10 BCLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-7 149483001 3|lvwzEN M6 KNOB BOLT, M6
1-8 028050243 3 xH¥Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-9 532877101 6lrF¥xE POSITIONING PIN
1-10 1 025050236 JleSH¥HEFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-11 546414001 [FEoaunurayz NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE
1-11-1 $44766001 17T 15 FELT, 1.5

155-C30-940




Y1 . IBFHEEE (F 7 3 > 8B&h) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy EL XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1-12 544648001 1|E9o729F5~0 LABEL, SETTING PROCESS
_____________ T y7oamm”  |"opTiONPARTS" |
2 $36298001 HINVEET NEEDLE PLATE, 4
155-C30-940
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HpUEfB (o 73 3 > EB&R) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chéssis a chapeaux (Pigces en option)

/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionals)

Y2 . g

F 7 a 88
/ OPTION PARTS

155-C30-840
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Y2 . IBFHEE (F 7 2 3 > 8f&) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdr) / Chéssis 3 chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  {QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS Y, |
<#¥ 1 U 7360X85mm> < Sewing area "360X85mm” >
1 S45057001 1RSI T723€Y FWN CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 3WN
1-1 S44351001 K AT DRIVER ASSY
1-1-1 $44251000 (A EP—LW GUIDE ARM, W
1-1-2 $32862000 3|V FHR—-INXTYULT LINEAR BALL BEARING
1-1-3 $36498001 B AT PFITCN RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
1-1-4 544253000 3|IN—AHA K12 BASE GUIDE PLATE
1-1-5 544248001 6lan3avErA PIN, A
1-1-6 544344001 6O EXD PIN, D
1-1-7 070606800 | 18|z~ o 7460622 BALL BEARING, 60622
1-1-8 $44249001 6|Hh5— COLLAR
1-1-9 060400616 | 12|/%1 > FM4aX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-10 S44638000 6i0—5— ROLLER
1-1-11 048170242 6|k ATZPFIAICI7 RETAINING RING, C17
1-1-12 012500832 18| 7P+ 55%8 BOLT, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
1-1-13 $32859000 I—nFavy RAIL BLOCK
1-1-14 004401003 6|+¥3x¥axi0 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
1-1-15 S44655001 3l kUL dw DRIVING RING, W
1-1-16 $39497101 (NS FXALRAW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
1-1-17 062300416 6|+ ~am3x4a SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-18 025030236 6jbSHYHRFIT3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-19 $32871100 15|l0=-5—-~—Z% % ROLLER BASE ASSY
1-1-20 U0o86e71003 | 24| +-F N+ L R3X5D8 SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-21 541223000 3O0-F5 - N=2AN—% SPACER
1-1-22 542583000 3|71 YWB WIRE, WB
1-1-23 144784002 [TV AHTHHZ WASHER
1-1-24 U08671003 3} +-+~+ L Z3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X5
1-1-25 544640000 i )O—-5— FEEDING ROLLER
1-1-26 052300606 S+~ F3X6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-27 543486000 CIEAr B7ArErb SV S RV e | CAP FRAME DEVICE SETTING PLATE
1-1-28 543487001 | E T CAP FRAME SASH
1-1-29 $44262001 GlVvIXIMS SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-30 543490001 3|74y —~=-2AR WIRE BASE, R
1-1-31 $43489001 3|7y —~—AL WIRE BASE, L
1-1-32 004400814 12|+ > 04x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-1-33 543491001 I EE &1 WIRE HOOK
1-1-34 060400616 3|75 > K maxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-35 062402016 3|+~ amaxzoe SCREW, PAN M4X20
1-1-36 060400616 3[/84 K MEXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-37 060400416 3|8 FMAX4 SCREW, BIND M4Xx4
1-1-38 $44344001 3lopavkErD PIN, D
1-1-39 070606800 3|5 w6062z BALL BEARING, 60622
1-1-40 060400616 351 2 FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-41 $32863001 3|7~ LFTFALED ARM GUIDE BAR
1-1-42 $04438001 itV r B — SET SCREW COLLAR
1-1-43 012060632 | 12|7+E56xX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-1-44 $32870000 9lz rwIs—dA4 STOPPER RUUBBER
1-1-45 $44246000 6|lE YT 53Ry CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR
1-1-46 544643000 3l LYY A2L CAP HOLDER PLATE, L
1-1-47 544644000 3R LHYI T IR CAP HOLDER PLATE, R
1-1-48 0A5400806 | 12|+~ 34X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-49 544636000 BlE vy T 477 TAPE, CAP HOLDER PLATE
1-1-50 $44261001 A ES SCREW, KNOB M4
1-1-51 544262001 3y vIRTMS SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-52 025060236 6|lESHHAFITE WASHER, PLAINM 6
1-§-53 028060246 G|/ X286 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-54 021060206 {22+ b6 NUT, 2 M6

155-C30-940
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Y2 . WRFREEE (4 7 2 a > 8B&) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdor) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

67

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY B Ad NAME OF PARTS |
1-2 S45056001 3[P—4La3F 1Y P3N FIXING ARM SET, 3 N
1-2-1 544348001 HNP—LaF19F3 FIXING ARM, 3
1-2-2 $32877101 6lTF¥ALE POSITIONING PIN
1-2-3 532876001 3laFrEs PIN
1-2-4 155559001 JieSFHR WASHER, PLAIN
1-2-5 028060242 /xR FHX26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-2-6 532874001 3[aFTLi- FIXING LEVER
1-2-7 $32885001 3lLii—- LEVER PIN
1-2-8 048020346 6|+ x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
1-2-9 025060132 3les¥Hriave WASHER, PLAINS 6
1-3 544354001 6|71 REYFTHAYE WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
1-3-1 544254001 BIN—ZTowr R BASE FRAME ASSY, W
1-3-2 532886101 WA I N | VISOR HOLDER BASE
1-3-3 062300506 12| F~23x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-3-4 535551001 AFAE B e A RUBBER
1-3-5 $44257000 6{7477w COVER FRAME, W
1-3-6 $44256001 6lFamLw HINGE, W
1-3-7 061300616 1845 a3%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-3-8 026030236 | 18|c>H#H 22 H%3 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-3-9 021300206 | 18|22+ v b3 NUT, 2 M3
1-3-10 $39459001 12|82 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3-11 021400206 121233+ ka NUT, 2 M4
1-3-12 544255001 6|75 FN—2wW CLAMP BASE, W
1-3-13 $32897000 6l/iFvae SNAP LOCK
1-3-14 062300506 12]#~23xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-3-15 021300206 1222 +Y b3 NUT, 2 M3
1-3-16 $44258001 18|72 7 0WHAS FE GUIDE PIN
1-3-17 028030246 18| x¥H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-3-18 544645001 O|Fy 4T HESs 3 CAP HOLDER BAR ASSY
1-3-19 U08671003 | 24| +-+~+ 4 Z3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-3-20 $39460000 |81 80007 BINDER CLIP
1-4 544356001 NeY bI9HF -4 3 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, WIDE
1-4-1 $44841001 1|\F=T sz GAUGE RING ASSY
1-4-2 544851001 1722 vi—1 2 FRAME STOPPER PLATE
1-4-3 544847001 2i4 5T SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-4-4 544848001 2{1xnH SPRING HOOK
1-4-5 544849001 L= FAY SPRING, EXTENSION
1-4-6 544852000 2(75%v148 FRAME BOLDER PLATE
1-4-7 0A5400806 4 + + X% 2 axsDB SCREW, PAN {S5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-4-8 544858001 HF—S4S118wW GAUGE COPYING PLATE
1-4-9 052400606 dl+F~Ra2ESax6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-4-10 $44846001 ey roso50F CLAMPER
1-4-11 539499000 v boodaw RUBBER, SET FRAME
1-4-92 544853001 ey r722¥HEwW WASHER
1-4-13 516691000 1|/ 7HN b 8x2s KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-4-14 018500836 4i7F #) b 5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
1-4-15 025050236 dles¥HrFans WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-4-16 $44860001 IPEEEE P S FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
1-4-17 U08671003 2| +-+~+t 4L 23X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X5
1-5 $32858001 3fv—ns+ RAIL BRACKET
1-6 018401036 6|7+ #Hn b ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-7 149483001 3w 3K FME KNQOB BOLT, M6
1-8 028050243 3|Nx¥HR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-9 532877101 Bl1F¥ALE POSITIONING PiN
1-10 025050236 3lESH¥HErFaYs WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-11 $46414001 3|FEy AN 823 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE
1-11-1 544766001 3[7T0p15 FELT, 1.5
1-12 544648001 1EDy709F3~0 LABEL, SETTING PROCESS
155-C30-940



Y2  IEFHEERE (4 7 2 a > BRAR) / Cap frame device (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE [T Y NAME OF PARTS RV
AT R * OPTION PARTS “
2 $36298001 1|lny15a NEEDLE PLATE, 4
155-C30-940
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AA1 . RERSER (3 72 3 > EB&) / Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts)
/ Spuler (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme du bobineur (Pigéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilta (Piezas opcionales)

1-16 —

1-11 1-10

s
1-1-21
1-1-20 1-1-19

155-C30-940
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AA1 . R%EBR (+ 7 2 3 > EdR) / Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts)
/ Spuler (Sonderzubehor) / Mécanisme du bobineur (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Qv by o NAME OF PARTS R\VY
1 532618101 N4 reavumys BOBBIN WINDER SET
1-1 531973109 | 1|1 rvsvumFos BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
1-1-1 008300604 | 4|+ r>213X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
1-1-2 $35032101 2{o 42 ¥26X55 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
1-1-3 028260242 | 2|/Sx¥Hx2-26 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6
1-1-4 $39901001 14 reevs BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-1-5 014300332 | 2|7+ 4 #33x3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
1-1-6 154024001 1|fEL AT BOBBIN PRESSER
1-1-7 154092001 AL RN L BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-1-8 014680422 | 2|7+ rx % Ta379%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-1-9 152361001 11 redLsi- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-1-10 152362001 1 rexdr2y BOBBIN WINDER SHOULDER SCREW
1-1-11 111942001 1{1 2/5% SPRING, PLATE
1-1-12 111943001 11 82442 WASHER
1-1-13 060660512 |  1|/5 > F318-20x5 SCREW, BIND $M3.18-40X5
1-1-14 152363001 1z unza SPRING, TWIST A
1-1-15 047301042 Hz7uoses PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-1-16 152364001 2({# 75— COLLAR
1-1-17 146197001 e rynzos THREAD CLAMP ASSY
1-1-17-1 146198001 tlrrynzaz THREAD CLAMP KNIFE
1-1-17-2 146199001 1M1 ronzes THREAD CLAMP DISC
1-1-17-3 146200001 1|+ 27csa RETAINING RING, CS4
1-1-17-4 144505000 | 1|4 rPor 12 SPRING
1-1-17-5 118764002 HEPEIEY SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
1-1-18 $39847001 1lrresE-542 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY
1-1-18-1 539908000 | 1|rrvxE—% BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR
1-1-18-2 152507000 | 1|=svozx+1v D MICRO SWITCH, D
1-1-18-3 152508000 | 1|=12nFrsxrT—% MICRO ACTUATOR
1-1-18-4 152509000 | 1|+so>a%x24¢ NYLON CONNECTOR, E
1-1-18-5 552851001 2{esa—sFnpi8sa TERMINAL PIN, #1854
1-1-19 152645001 1|#err4z04 BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE
1-1-20 062300616 | 1]|+~zm3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-21 025030236 | 1|es¥HxFan3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
1-1-22 158597001 e resx - BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER
1-1-23 521103000 IEE & TALE ¥ da BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS, €
1-1-24 516669000 | 1|7m7%%05A PROTECTOR, 0.5A
1-2 $33101000 | 1|t re%E—21n—224% BOBSIN WINDER HARNESS ASSY
1-3 $31960009 | 1]1 e & H/5— BOBBIN WINDER COVER
1-4 0523008606 | 3|+~J/txk53X6 SCREW, PAN ($/P WASHER) M3X6
1-5 $32617001 IS L DL BOBBIN WINDER DEVICE PLATE
1-6 018400836 | 2|7+#u raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-7 028040246 | 2|z ¥Hx2-a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-8 062501016 | 2|+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-9 145571101 Nrresrerr81s3 B-WINDER GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
1-10 145446001 {1 rxranvys TENSION DISC
1-11 100401001 e rxrayonx TENSION SPRING
1-12 100136001 HersFavoryr TENSION NUT
1-13 $34347001 1 rexPorr112 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE PLATE
1-14 052400806 | 1|#~T/(xE54xs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-15 062501016 | 2|>~zs5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-16 546972001 1zr7-14 SPOOL SHAFT
1-17 028050246 | 1|/<x4#H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-18 021500103 | 1|V k13 a5 NUT, 1 M5
1-19 $46757000 | 1|xF—nvv b SPOOL MAT
1-20 025060236 | 1|{es¥#xFa96 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
155-C30-940
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AA2. K=Y > Fty b (T 3 E5)/ Boring device set (Option parts)
/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d'accessoires (Piezas optioales)
/ Juego de fijacion {Piezas opcionales)

— —— — — i . ——
1

155-C30-940
AAS . [tRIRERMR (+ 72 3 > 884%) / Attachment set (Option parts)

/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehtr) / Jeu d'accessoires (Piezas optioales)
/ Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

19

155-C30-940
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AA2. K—U L F 1Y + (%73 3 > 88&) /Boring device set (Option parts)
/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d’accessoires (Piezas opcionales)
/ Juego de fijacidn (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |a'Tr bAf NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 $36392001 11F-U> ¥4y b3n BORING DEVICE SET, 3H
i-1 $36402001 | 3{#-ussavnussss N-PLATE ASSY, BORING DEVICE
1-1-1 $36403001 | 3|x-ursamnursz NEEDLE PLATE, BORING DEVICE
1-1-2 $36404000 | 3(AUTERXRYA KNIFE SUUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE
1-1-3 $32482001 | 3[rurrTzo0 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0
1-1-4 100360003 | 6{#5>3v238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-2 548397001 | 3|K—ULFrH—Fo 3 F-GUARD ASSY, BORING DEVICE
1-3 $19951001 | 3|x-u>sxzev BORING KNIFE SET
155-C30-940
AA3 . (TRIEBRER (F 72 3 > 8B48) / Attachment set (Option parts)
/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d’accessoires (Piezas opcionales)
/ Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE |oTy ELAq NAME OF PARTS [R\Y
<BE-1008 > <For "BE-100" >
9 $43426000 1|DosSvRS4r — T2 X RS CABLE ASSY, DOS-V
155-C30-940
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Z . [HE5uBI{% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios
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Z. (TBSE8R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy t ko NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V 2R UZ90 ACCESSORY BAG

6 142443001 1|&x¥v731.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X%52

7 118837001 1% ¥=73.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

8 101572101 1|2+ 755X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

9 150332001 1|75 AESI8=NO.2 DRIVER, NO.2

10 150335001 1|en o %Ky Ris4s HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

11 118064001 116 7Kg R18F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

12 142721001 1|6h 2K RIH3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

13 154125001 116 7Ky XitH#25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

14 142002001 | 1|en #2372 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
<EHRH> < General export & option parts for USA>

15 S$46430001 lehwdmxIv 715 HEXAGONAL DRIVER, 1.5

16 107780001 1R 78 10x12 WRENCH, 10X12

17 142205001 1|R7€+7X8 WRENCH, 7X8

18 508132001 1] 278455 WRENCH, 5.5

19 532542001 blHEEL BOBBIN, L

20 515629111 2|32 N UDBXKS#117 & NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS {#11)

21 184783001 1042 SCISSORS

22 117466000 HE> =Y b PINCETTE

25 S00966100 1|90-22>930 GREASE TANK, 30

26 508170001 1|12ZH% 25273 SCREW DRIVER, Z-STEEL

29 532841051 tWheFr—-u BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE

30 114483002 HERVA15=-93 OILER ASSY

31 154702101 NEEP T L) CIL TANK

34 $32672001 34T 7oA PRESSER FOOT, A -

35 $32656051 2|1TF%X18— POSITONING BAR

36 S08030000 1|GE 22— X5AFB FUSE,SAFB

37 237270001 1|GE 2~ X8A-UEC FUSE, 8A-UEC

38 153242000 1|lea—-X6a FUSE, 6A

39 $20895000 1|k 2 — X 280250V FUSE, 2A/250V

40 $02887000 1{ex—-X15A FUSE, 15A

41 $43468000 4| Th RUBBER CUSHION

42 $33818001 4L RIAHFL %12 LEVELCARION BOTTOM BOARD
<Y F7F-FILEH> < For Sub table>

43 $34666000 2|7 =7~ k100X440 TABLE SHEET, 100X440

44 $34667000 1|7 — 7N~ ~150X440 TABLE SHEET, 150X440

46 534455000 | 40|%v b160L NET, 160L

47 115157001 R A e WALl HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6

48 546967000 3|dba182 V247185 RUBBER MAGNET, PLATE 185

49 546757000 | 36{ZF—-A7Y 1 SPOQOL MAT

64 122992001 1375y BRUSH
<—HE R CENR <For gneral & Option parts for Japan>

7 aME>
52 504926100 1|9V —-R%>%8BR2 GREASE TANK, BR2
155-C30-910

CREROHMEIERTIZENBYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
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Wa . 55U/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement
!/ Etiquetas de advertencia

&3~ / Warning labels f$8 /Name of Parts Size(mm) Code

EREESC S0 T

Nowereiey FERSAI - A 40X64 | $38353-101
N thane
a¥ToE,

ADANGER 4GEFAHR 4 DANGER 4 PELIGRO

Hatarioor votage | Hoctaowesng [ tnvoigeron gt | in vieirarecsain
I\ e (s [
i a § i, { ot cur e ot mw»'uyup-us
gacin by covw, | e s

i) whva o et
bcachng i, wta b,

Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X118 538352-101

LA ER

f EAREEToT BIEEES~NIL - BASHI 40X64 | S38357-001
BEERETIZ L,

REET>THS, &

DR, . AN
FaLE,

4 CAUTION

g ot
A :ﬁmm Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 40X64 £38571-001

Tum off main swich bokoro
gﬁmm‘dnmg

g D=0 —2 L=16 S36924-001
Mark, injury

10X30 | $37058-001

Mark, arrow

P=2AR—0
@12 $37060-001
‘ Label, grounding

155-C30-050




5| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$00966100 1Z - 25 74 $20913000 |[R -10 40 $32434009 |[C -36 4
$0255600t U -1-39 48 $21083001 {U -8 49 $32435001 |D -30 6
$02887000 {T -1-1-29 44 U -64 49 $32436001 |C -42 4

Z -40 74 U -7 49 532438000 |M -80 32
$02915100 |T -1-1-24 44 U -75 49 $32439001 {M -77 32

T -1-1-31 44 $21103000 | AA1-1-1-23 70 $32440000 |C -28 4

T -1-1-46 45 $21677000 |M -35-1 32 $32441001 {B -1 2

T -1-5 45 $23418001 |A -3 2 $32443009 |B -5 2
504438001 | Y1 - 1-1-42 62 $23651001 |C -43 4 $32445009 {Cc -8 4

Y2 -1-1-42 66 D -10 6 $32446009 {B -8 2
$04557000 |T -1-1-49 45 D -31 6 $32447000 {U -1-34 48

T -1-40 46 F -32 12 $32448009 |U -1-35 48

U -54 49 N -2 34 532450000 |R -14 40

U -783 50 $25283001 |P -17 38 $32451007 |N -1 34
504926100 |z -52 74 $25310001 |N -40 34 $32452001 [N -3 34
$06823000 U -1-32 48. $25382001 |M -41 32 532453000 [N -5 34
507876101 |M -88 32 $25391000 |Q -19 40 $32454001 [N -8 34
S08030000 |T -1-1-23-2 | 44 $25773001 |D -12-8 6 $32456001 [N - 10 34

Z -36 74 528043009 |¢ -37 4 $32457001 |N -14 34
508132001 |z -18 74 $29008001 | T -1-1-30 44 532461001 [N - 15 34
S08170001 |z -26 74 $29700000 M -86 32 $32462001 |N -16 34
S08421000 |F -44 12 $30790001 |T -1-1-23 44 N -24 34
$10287000 |T -1-1-11 44 $31719001 |T -1-2 45 $32463001 [N -17 34
S10289000 |T -1-43 46 $31942001 T -1-3 45 $32467001 [N -19 34
$10336000 |T -1-45 46 $31945000 U -1-1 48 $32468001 |N -20 34
$10405100 |W -1 52 $31960009 |AA1-1-3 70 $32469001 |N -26 34
S10478000 |M -76 32 $31973109 |AA1-1-1 70 $32471001 |N -28 34
$11731000 JU -66 49 $32145001 |T -1-4 45 532474001 [N -29 34
$11733000 {U -76-9 49 $32146000 |T -1-1-25 44 $32475001 |N -30 34
511816000 A -21 2 $32147000 |T -1-1-13 44 $32476001 [N - 31 34
$11839000 |T -1-1-47 45 $32257001 |E -84 10 $32477001 |N -32 34
$12134001 |C -16 4 $32361101 [P -1 38 $32480001 {N -36 34
$12481000 |T -1-46 46 $32362000 [P -5 38 P -22-3 38

T -1-56 46 532363001 [P -6 38 532482001 [N -38-1 36
$14039000 |T -1-1-14 44 P -50-6 38 AA2-1-1-3 72
$15255000 | X3 -70-14 60 U -1-36 48 $32486001 {N -12 34
$15259001 |H -40 22 532365101 [P -8 38 $32488001 |N -47 34
515281001 {R - 11 40 $32366001 [P -9 38 $32490000 [N -53 34
$15321001 | X2 -69-2 58 $32367000 [P - 11 38 $32491001 [N -56 34

X3 -71-2 60 $32369001 [P -16 38 $32492001 [N -58 34

X3 -71-4 60 $32371101 [P -19 38 $32493001 [N -60 34

X3 -71-6 60 $32373100 [P -21 38 $32494001 [N -62 34
$15629011 |E -1-39 8 $32374101 [P -22 38 $32495001 |N -64 36
$15629111 |z -20 74 $32378001 [E -1-23-1 8 $32496001 [N -65 36
$16452000 U -63 49 $32379001 |E -1-23-2 8 $32497001 [N -67 36
516566000 |T -1-39 46 $32383001 [P -50-5 38 $32498001 |N -68 36
$16669000 | AA1-1-1-24 70 U -1-37 48 $32499001 [N -71 36
$16691000 | Y1 - 1-4-15 63 $32384101 [P -38 38 $32501001 |D - 12-1 6

Y2 -1-4-13 67 $32385101 [P -44 38 $32502000 |D -12-2 6
$17020001 JU -1-14 48 $32386001 [P - 15 38 $32503001 |D -12-5 6
S17058000 |U -76-8 49 $32387101 [P - 22-1 38 $32504001 |D -12-7 6
$17061000 |s -1-27 42 $32388100 [P -22-2 38 $32505001 |D -12-9 6

T -1-1-41 45 $32421009 |[C -1 4 $32507101 |D -12 6
$17390001 |F -5 12. $32422001 {C -5 4 $32509009 [Q -2 40
$17399152 |F -14 12 $32423100 {C -7 4 $32510001 |Q -8 40
$17401051 |F -16 12 $32424000 {C -14 4 $32511400 |[A -1 2
$19951001 |AA2-1-3 72 $32426009 {C -18 4 $32514001 |A -2 2
520621001 | X2 -69-36 58 $32427001 {C -24 4 $32515001 |A -4 2
$20680001 |S -1-13-7 42 $32428001 {C -25 4 $32516001 |A -6 2
$20681000 |S -1-13-8 42 $32429009 {C -27 4 $32517101 |D -1 6
520682103 |S -1-13-9 42 $32430001 {C -32 4 $32518001 |D -3 6
520895000 |T -1-1-28 44 $32432001 {Cc -34 4 $32519001 |[D -5 6

Z_ -39 74 $32433009 {C -35 4 $32520001 |D -7 6
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

$32521001 |C -15 4 $32629000 |U -1-18 48 532722001 |Jt -5 24

D -8 6 532630009 |T -1-52 46 2 -69 26
$32522001 |D -9 6 $32631001 |E -1-32 8 $32723001 jJt -9 24
$32523001 |D -11-1 6 532632000 |[E -1-33-2 8 2 -72 26
532525201 |D -14 6 532633000 |E -1-33-1 8 532724001 i1 -14 24
532526001 |D - 14-1 6 532635001 {E -1-36 8 2 -77 26
$32527101 |D -14-3 6 532637000 |E -1-37 8 532725000 |J1 -15 24
532530201 |D -14-4 6 532638001 |E -1-38 8 2 -78 26
$32531101 |D -14-5 6 $32639001 |E -59 10 $32726001 |J1 -16 24
532532001 |[D -11 6 532640001 |E -60 10 12 -79 26
$32533001 |D -15 6 $32643201 [F -1 12 $32727000 |J1 -18 24
$32536001 |[C - 11 4 532648001 |F -19 12 $32728000 |J1 -19 24
$32538101 |L -3 30 532649001 |C -39 4 532729000 |J1 -22 24
$32539001 {L -8 30 $32650001 jC -40 4 $32731000 {J1 -33 24
$32540000 JL -9 30 532651001 |E -1-33 8 2 -93 26
$32542001 |L -15 30 $32652001 |E -7 8 J2 -104 26

Z -19 74 532653001 JE -8 8 J2 -123 26
$32544007 L -1 30 532655001 {A -14 2 12 -127-2 28
$32547001 JL -2 30 532656051 |Z -35 74 $32732001 1)1 -34 24
$32550001 JL -13 30 $32662001 |H -1 22 J2 -94 26
532552000 |M -8B 32 532663001 |H -4 22 12 -105 26
$32553000 [M -7 32 532664101 |H -16 22 2 -124 28
$32554000 |M -8 32 $32665001 |H -12 22 $32734001 [J1 -M 24

M -34 32 $32667001 |H -9 22 $32735000 [J1 -42 24
$32555001 [|M -2 32 532668001 |H -10 22 $32736001 |J1 -26 24
$32556001 M -9 32 532669001 |H -11 22 2 -1 26
532557000 |[M -13 32 $32672001 |H -17 22 $32737001 {J1 - 44 24

M -25 32 Z -34 74 J2 -107 26
$32558000 IM -14 32 532673001 |H -21 22 $32738001 |11 -48 24
$32559000 |M - 15 32 532674101 {K -10 30 Jj2 -129 28
532561001 {M - 17 32 532675001 |H -14 22 $32739001 jJ1 -50 24
532564000 |M -18 32 532676000 |H -20 22 $32740001 jJ1 -S54 24
$32565000 {M - 19 32 532677001 |H -24 22 2 -140 28
532570000 |M -26 32 532678001 {|H -23 22 532741000 |J1 -58 24
532571000 {M -27 32 532680101 {H -27 22 $32742001 |J1 -62 24
£32574101 |K -1 30 532682001 |H -30 22 $32743000 |J2 -64 26
§32575001 |K -5 30 $32683100 |H -29 22 532744000 |J2 -65 26
532576001 |[K -6 30 $32692000 [ X1 -1-1 54 532745000 ()2 -81 26
532577001 [K -8 30 532693000 X1 -1-2 54 $32746000 {J2 -82 26
$32580001 JK -9 30 532694001 | X1 -45 54 532747000 j2 -85 26
$32584001 JE -1-2 8 532695001 | X1 -62 56 532748000 {J2 -96 26
$32585001 JE -1-3 8 532696009 | X1 -8 54 532749001 |1 -56 24
$32587001 [E -1-6 8 $32697001 X1 -3 54 12 -142 28
532588001 fE -1-8 8 532698001 | X1 -2 54 532750000 [i2 -118 26
$32599001 [E -47 10 $32699001 X1 -25 54 532751001 fi2 -127 28
532603000 |M -30 32 X3 -70-5 60 532752001 fJ2 -127-1 28
$32604000 [M -31 32 $32700009 | X1 -17 54 532757001 |J2 -146 28
$32605000 |M -32 32 $32701001 X1 -21 54 532758001 fJ2 -147 28
532606001 |M -33 32 $32702000 | X1 - 14 54 532759009 )2 -131 28
532611001 |N -38-2 36 532703109 | X1 -28 54 532760009 [J2 -133 28
$32612001 |N -38-3 36 $32704109 X1 -29 54 $32761100 | G1 -7 14
532613001 [N -384 36 532705109 | X1 -30 54 G2 -7 18
532614001 |N -69 36 $32707001 | X1 -37 54 $32762101 |G1 -1 14
§32617001 JAA1-1-5 70 532708009 | X1 -40 54 G2 -1 18
532618101 | AA1-1 70 $32709009 | X1 -12 54 $32763001 | G2 - 8-1 18
$32619009 |U -1-11 48 $32712001 | X1 -43 54 532764001 |G1 - 241 14
$32620009 |U -1-12 48 532713001 | X1 -43-1 54 532765001 |G1 -3 14
532621009 |U -1-13 48 $32714000 | X1 -44 54 G2 -3 18
$32624000 U -1-15 48 $32716000 | X1 -1-5 54 532766001 | G1 - 4-1 14
532625000 |U -1-16 48 532718009 | X1 -66 56 532767001 | G1 -541 14
$32626000 |U - 1-31 48 532719009 | X1 -67 56 G2 -541 18
$32627009 |U -1-17 48 $32720000 | X1 -32 54 $32768100 | G1 -6 14
532628209 U -1-33 48 532721100 JJ1 -1 24 | G2 -6 18
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CODE

REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

§32769001 [G1 -13 14 $32810009 | X3 -70-11 60 $33057000 [T -1-12 45
G2 -13 18 532811000 [ X2 -69-1 58 533058000 [T -1-13 45

$32770000 |J2 -120 26 532812001 | X2 -69-4 58 $33059001 jT -1-14 45
$32771000 [J2 -119 26 532813001 | X2 -69-3 58 $33059002 |T -1-15 45
$32772101 1G1 - 16-1 14 $32814001 | X2 -69-16 58 533059003 |T -1-16 45
§32774000 }G1 -16-3 14 532816001 | X2 -69-41 58 S33060001 T -1-17 45
G1 -17-3 14 532817001 1 X2 -69-42 58 $33060002 jT -1-18 45

$32775000 [ G1 -16-7 14 $32818001 [ X2 -69-46 58 $33060003 | T -1-19 45
G1 -17-7 14 X3 -71-20 60 $33061001 | T -1-20 45

$32776101 |G1 -17-1 14 532822001 | X2 -69-5 58 533061002 T -1-21 45
$32781001 [J2 -135 28 532823001 | X2 -69-28 58 533062000 | T -1-22 45
$32782101 G2 - 15-1 18 532825001 | X2 -69-34 58 533063000 |T -1-23 45
$32790001 jJ2 -144 28 532826001 | X2 -69-24 58 533064001 | T -1-24 45
$32791000 [ G3 -33-3 20 X2 -69-35 58 $33064002 | T -1-25 45
$32792001 | G1 - 16-2 14 $32827001 | X2 -69-40 58 $33064003 | T -1-26 45
G1 -17-2 14 532828001 | X2 - 69-31 58 533065000 | T -1-27 46

$32795101 | G1 -31-1 14 532829000 | X2 -69-9 58 $33066001 |T -1-28 46
G1 -31-1 15 532830001 | X2 -69-23 58 $33066002 | T -1-29 46

G2 -32-1 14 $32831000 | X2 -69-20 58 533067000 |T -1-1-42 45

G2 - 3241 18 $32832000 | X2 -69-22 58 $33068000 I T -1-1-32 44

532797001 1 G1 -31-2 14 $32833000 | X2 -69-11 58 $33069000 | T -1-1-33 44
G1 -31-2 15 $32840001 [ X2 - 69-50 58 S$33070000 | T -1-1-34 44

G1 -31-2 15 532841051 [Z -29 74 533071000 | T -1-1-35 44

532798001 |G1 -31-1-1 14 $32858C01 Y1 -1-5 63 $33072000 | T -1-1-36 44
G1 -31-1-1 15 Y2 -1-5 67 $33073000 1T - 1-1-37 44

G1 -31-1-1 15 $32859000 | Y1 -1-1-13 62 533074000 |T -1-1-38 44

G1 -38-1 15 Y2 -1-1-13 66 533075000 | T -1-1-39 44

G1 -38-1 15 $32861016 | Y1 -1-3-3 63 $33077001 [T -1-1-1 44

G1 -38-1 15 $32862000 Y1 -1-1-2 62 $33078001 | T -1-1-2 44

G1 -38-1 15 Y2 -1-1-2 66 $33079009 |T -1-1-3 44

G1 -38-1 16 $32863001 | Y1 -1-1-41 62 $33080001 |T -1-1-4 44

G1 -38-1 16 Y2 -1-1-41 66 533082000 JU -77-1 50

G2 -32-1-1 18 $32866000 fY1 -1-3-17 63 $33083000 |U -77-2 50

G2 -32-11 18 $32870000 Y1 -1-1-44 62 $33084000 JU -77-3 50

G3 -48-1-1 20 Y2 -1-1-44 66 $33085000 JU -76-1 49

G3 -50-1-1 20 $32871100 | Y1 -1-1-19 62 533086000 U -76-2 49

G3 -52-1-1 20 Y2 -1-1-19 66 533087000 jU -76-3 49

532799001 | G1 -31-1-2 14 $32874001 | Y1 -1-2-6 63 533091000 jU -44 49
G1 -31-1-2 15 Y2 -1-2-6 67 533092000 jU -42 49

G1 -31-1-2 15 $32876001 | Y1 -1-2-3 63 $33093000 jU -77-4 50

G1 -38-2 15 Y2 -1-2-3 67 $33095000 |U -76-4 49

G1 -38-2 15 $32877101 | Y1 -1-2-2 63 $33096000 JU -77-6 50

G1 -38-2 15 Y1 -1-9 63 $33097000 jU -37 49

G1 -38-2 15 Y2 -1-2-2 67 533098000 fU -76-5 49

G1 -38-2 16 Y2 -1-9 67 $33099000 JU -39 49

G1 -38-2 16 532885001 {Y1 -1-2-7 63 533100000 | T -1-1-43 45

G2 -32-1-2 18 Y2 -1-2-7 67 533101000 | AA1-1-2 70

G2 -32-1-2 18 532886101 { Y1 -1-3-4 63 $33103000 |U -76-7 49

G3 -48-1-2 20 Y2 -1-3-2 67 $33104000 U -756-6 49

G3 -50-1-2 20 $32890001 | Y1 -1-3-8 63 $33105000 |U -41 49

G3 -52-1-2 20 532896001 Y1 -1-3-10 63 $33106000 |T -1-1-44 45

$32800001 [J2 -100 26 $32897000 | Y1 -1-3-11 63 $33107000 |T -1-1-23- 44
$32801001 |J2 -89 26 Y2 -1-3-13 67 $33113009 |T -1-30 46
$32802001 }J2 -115 26 $32898001 | Y1 -1-3-15 63 533114009 |T -1-38 46
$32803000 [|J2 -116 26 $32951000 |wW -2 52 533115009 |T -1-50 46
$32804000 | G1 -2-2 14 W -3 52 $33121101 |T - 1-1 44
G2 -8-2 18 §32952000 |T -1-1-12 44 $33122001 JU -21 49

$32805000 | G1 -4-2 14 $32954009 |T -1-5 46 533132000 JU -1-3 48
532806000 |G1 - 10 14 $33051000 |T -1-6 45 533133000 JU -1-5 48
G2 -10 18 $33052000 | T -1-7 45 533134000 |U -1-2 48

$32807000 | X3 -70-1 60 $33053000 |T -1-8. 45 $33135000 JU -1-7 48
$32808009 | X3 -70-2 60 $33054000 |T -1t-9 45 $33136000 U -1-9 48
$32809009 | X3 -70-10 60 $33056000 | T - 1-11 45 533137309 JU -1 48
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$33137310 JU -1 48 534032001 JE -1-23-3 8 $36500000 }R -1 40
$33139109 |U -6 48 $34200000 jD -12-12 6 536505001 {E -1-15 8
$33144000 |U -1-10 48 534299000 Ji1 -32 24 536714001 {P -50-9 38
533146000 {T -1-1-40 45 $34300001 11 -30 24 536924001 |P -50-4-2 38
533148000 JU -1-8 48 534301001 11 -37 24 Wa 75
$33150000 |V -4 52 $34325001 |M -75 32 $37055001 |U -10 50
533155000 JU -6-2 48 534344000 | X2 -69-54 58 537058001 |B - 3-1 2
533156000 | T -1-1-45 45 534346000 {J2 -87 26 Wa 75
533501009 |U -6-3 48 J2 -98 26 $37059001 §T -1-58 46
$33502009 JU -6-4 48 S34347001 | AAT-1-13 70 537060001 IS -1-30 42
$33630009 [H -36 22 534452000 |P -26 38 T -1-59 46
533631001 |H -38 22 S34455000 |Z -46 74 U -1 48
$33637009 | X1 -35 54 534558000 § G2 - 15-2 18 U -656 49
533673000 |D -16 6 S34666000 fz -43 74 Wa 75
$33691009 X3 -70 60 534667000 |Z -44 74 537096000 U -1-4-1 48
533692001 X2 -69 58 534807001 [N -38-5 36 U -6-1-1 48
$33752100 X3 -71-1 60 $35032101 JAAT-1-1-2 70 $37277000 |D -12-13 6
$33753100 | X3 -71-3 60 $35551001 | ¥1 -1-3-6 63 $37295201 |S -1-13 42
$33754100 [ X3 -71-5 60 Y2 -1-3-4 67 537296001 |5 -1-13-2 42
533755001 | X3 -71-8 60 535583001 fL -16-1 30 §37297101 |S -1-13-4 42
533756001 |X3 -71-9 60 $35584001 |L -16 30 $37851000 [G1 -37 14
$33759001 |X3 -71-16 60 $35593000 JU -1-6 48 G2 -37 18
$33760001 |X3 -71-17 60 $35594000 JU -1-6 48 $37852000 ] G1 -35 14
$33802001 | G1 - 31-1-3 14 53559590t L -17 30 G2 -35 18

G1 -31-1-3 15 535632001 |E -1-40 8 538352101 |Wa 75
G1 -31-1-3 15 535646001 |D -12-6 6 538353101 |Wa 75
G1 -38-3 15 $35710101 |P -23 38 538357001 |Wa 75
G1 -38-3 15 535711001 |P -20 38 538571001 | Wa 75
G1 -38-3 15 536043000 | G1 -31-1-4 14 539101001 | G1 -38 15
G1i -383 15 G1 -31-1-4 15 G1 -38 15
Gt -38-3 16 Gt -31-1-4 15 539104001 | G1 -38-5 15
G1 -38-3 16 GT -384 15 G1 -385 15
G2 -32-1-3 18 G1 -38-4 15 G1 -38-58 15
G2 -32-1-3 18 G1 -38-4 15 G1 -38-5 16
G3 -48-1-3 20 G1 -384 16 G1 -385 16
G3 -50-1-3 20 G1 -384 16 G1 -38-5 16
G3 -52-1-3 20 G1 -384 16 539105001 | G1 -38 15
533803101 | G1 - 31 14 G2 -32-1-4 18 G1 -38 15
G1 -31 15 G2 -32-1-4 18 539416009 |B -3 2
$33804101 | G2 - 32 18 G3 -48-1-4 20 $39430000 |M - 81 32
G2 - 32 18 G3 -50-1-4 20 539459001 Y2 -1-3-10 67
$33805001 [ G2 -32-2 18 G3 -52-1-4 20 539460000 Y2 -1-3-20 67
G2 -32-2 18 536135001 [N -34 34 539469101 ] Y1 -1-3-1 63
G3 -52-2 20 $36153100 JE -1-5 8 $39471101 fYy1 -1-3-2 63
533806001 | G2 - 32-3 18 536264001 |[E -1-16 8 539474100 [Y? -1-3-7 63
G2 -32-3 18 536298001 Y1 -2 64 539475100 | Y1 -1-3-9 63
G3 -52-3 20 Y2 -2 68 539497101 {Y1 -1-1-16 62
533807001 |G1 -18 14 536299001 |S - 1-13-11 42 Y2 -1-1-16 66
G2 -18 18 $36300000 |S -1-13-5 42 539499000 { Y1 -1-4-13 63
533810001 [ X3 -71 60 536392001 | AA2-1 72 Y2 -1-4-11 67
533811001 | X3 -71-12 60 $36402001 {AA2-1-1 72 539808000 JU -1-4 48
$33813001 [G3 -33-1 20 536403001 | AAZ-1-1-1 72 $39810000 |U -6-1 48
533814001 | G3 -33-2 20 536404000 | AA2Z-1-1-2 72 $39819000 |T -1-19 44
533815001 | G3 - 33 20 536477001 |M -40 32 $39820000 | T -1-1-10 44
533818001 |2 -42 74 536478001 | X1 -38 54 T -1-37 46
$33819001 |G1 - 16 14 536479000 |M -89 32 T -1-54 46
533820001 § Gt - 17 14 536480000 |M -90 32 $39821000 JU -47 49
533821001 | G2 -8 18 $36481000 |M -35-2 32 U -76-10 49
533822001 |Gt -2 14 536482000 |M -22 32 u -77-7 50
G2 -2 18 536494001 1M -29 32 539847001 | AA1-1-1-18 70
533823001 1 GT -4 14 536495001 1G2 - 40 18 539901001 | AA1-1-1-4 70
533824001 X1 -74 56 $36498001 1 Y1 -1-1-3 62 539908000 | AA1-1-1-18-1 ] 70
534012000 |M -44 32 | Y2 -1-1-3 66 540063001 | G2 -40 18
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$44648001
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
546414001 |N -77 36 OA5300605 |1 -1-44 46 008400806 S -1-20 42
Y1 -1-11 63 U -1-23 48 5 -1-24 42
Y2 -1-11 67 0A5300805 [R -12 40 S -1-26 42
546430001 jZ -15 74 0A5301005 )T -1-36 46 S -1-28 42
546526000 U -84 50 v -127 48 S -2 42
546527000 JU -77-5 50 0A5301605 |7 -1-1-21 44 012060632 {Y1 -1-1-43 62
546532001 |U -15 49 T -14 46 Y2 -1-1-43 66
546564000 U -80 50 0A5400806 |H -19 22 012060636 |C -6 4
546565000 fU - 81 50 R -5 40 c -9 4
546566000 |[U -82 50 R -16 40 c -17 4
546738000 |T -1-1-15 44 Y1 -1-1-48 62 D -4 6
546741000 {N -46-2 34 Y1 -1-4-7 63 D -6 6
546757000 1Q -49 40 Y1 -1-4-9 63 D -17 6
Z -49 74 Y2 -1-1-48 66 H -6 22
AA1-1-19 70 Y2 -1-4-7 67 L -5 30
546947001 jF -53 12 0A5401006 T -1-1-5 44 L -7 30
546948001 [F -43 12 T -11-6 44 L -10 30
546951000 U -16 49 T -11-7 44 L -12 30
546956001 U -4 48 U -1-2 48 N -11 34
546959001 |[E - 1-1 8 U -45 49 N -13 34
S46960101 |E -1 8 0A5401605 |U -78-5 50 N -23 34
546961001 JE -81 10 U -78-12 50 J1 -57 24
546962001 {E -82 10 0A5402005 | T -1-1-8 44 J2 -143 28
546967000 |2 -48 74 T -1-1-27 44 X1 -43-2 54
546968001 IS -1-3 42 T -1-48 46 012400636 |11 -17 24
546971001 |N -80 36 002021405 U -1-24 48 12 -80 26
546972001 |Q -4 40 002400514 [ G1 - 16-4 14 012400836 | X1 -43-3 54
AA1-1-16 70 G1 -17-4 14 012500536 |F -6 12
547051001 |P -13 38 004063014 J|U -3 48 F -36 12
547052001 |P - 13-1 38 004400814 | Y1 -1-1-32 62 H -3 22
547229000 |N -46 34 Y2 -1-1-32 66 012500832 fY1 -1-1-12 62
547349001 |F -46 12 004401003 |F -21 12 Y2 -1-1-12 66
P -39 38 X1 -4 54 014300332 | AA1-1-1-5 70
R -2 40 Y1 -1-1-14 62 014400636 |E -1-30 8
U -20 49 Y2 -1-1-14 66 E -1-34 8
548341000 |V -1 52 004401414 U -9 49 F -3 12
548342000 |V -2 52 X1 -5 54 F -15 12
548343000 {V -3 52 004501003 { X2 -69-10 58 F -34 12
$48397001 | AA2-1-2 72 008300514 |{E -85 10 F -51 12
548398000 |S -1-13-10 42 008300604 | AA1-1-1-1 70 014680422 | AA1-1-1-8 70
548399001 |E -1-19 8 008400604 |B -4 2 017062006 |F -7 12
UAO130001 [R -15 40 B -6 2 017062503 | X1 -58 56
u08671003 [N -50 34 H -37 22 018061036 |T -1-1-18 44
G1 -16-8 14 H -39 22 X3 -70-3 60
G1 -17-8 14 M -85 32 X3 -70-8 60
Y1 -1-1-20 62 u -1-28 48 X3 -70-12 60
Y1 -1-1-24 62 u -129 48 018061236 [C -38 4
Y1 -1-4-19 63 u -1-30 48 ' E -48 10
Y2 -1-1-20 66 U -6-5 49 T -2 46
Y2 -1-1-24 66 X1 -31 54 J1 -3 24
Y2 -1-3-19 67 X1 -36 54 J2 -1 26
Y2 -1-4-17 67 X1 -68 56 X1 -15 54
U20099001 | T -1-57 46 X2 -69-47 58 Xt -22 54
Z25701001 [F -10 12 X3 -71-21 60 X2 -69-6 58
0A4300605 |F -47 12 008400806 |E -1-20 8 018061636 |E -2 8
P =10 38 E -1-22 8 J1 -10 24
P -43 38 E -1-24 8 2 -73 26
P -45 38 S -17 42 2 -91 26
IR -3 40 5 -1-10 42 2 -102 26
u -22 49 S -t-12 42 018062036 |C -2 4
0A4403505 jT -1-1-16 44 S -t1-14 42 c -19 4
0A5300605 |T -1-1-17 44 s -1-16 42 018063036 1)1 -8 24
T -1-1-22 44 S -1-18 42 | j2 -71 26
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
018063036 | X1 -13 54 021060106 |N -18 34 025050236 1J2 -99 26
018081636 | X3 -71-10 60 N -25 34 12 -125 28
018082036 1X1 -9 54 021060206 J Y1 - 1-1-54 62 2 -151 28

X1 -18 54 Y2 -1-1-54 66 X2 -69-30 58
X1 -46 54 021080206 | X2 -69-27 58 X2 -69-45 58
X1 -63 56 X2 -69-39 58 X2 ~69-49 58
018082536 1)1 -2 24 021100202 | X1 -53 54 X2 -69-53 58
J1 -5 24 021300103 |N -54 34 X2 -69-35 58
J2 -66 26 021300106 |P -24 38 X3 -71-15 60
J2 -137 28 P -50-14 38 X3 -71-19 60
12 -148 28 T -1-35 46 Y1 -1-4-17 63
X1 -76 56 U -1-20 48 Y -1-10 63
018102036 | X1 -1-3 54 021300206 1T -1-42 46 Y2 -1-4-15 67
018300536 |N -61 34 Y1 -1-3-14 63 Y2 -1-10 67
018300636 |E -83 10 Y2 -1-3-9 67 025060132 | Y1 - 1-2-9 63
P -50-12 38 Y2 -1-3-15 67 Y2 -1-29 67
U -1-38 48 021400106 |N -6 34 025060236 |C -4 4
018301036 fE -1-7 8 U -786 50 c -2 4
E -45 8 U -7813 50 E -3 8
(018400836 [N -27 34 021400206 | G1 -31-4 14 F -9 12
N -48 34 G1 -31-4 15 T -1-1-20 44
N -59 34 G1 -31-4 15 it -12 24
S -3 42 G2 -32-5 18 2 -75 26
AA1-1-6 70 G2 -32-5 18 2 -90 26
018401036 |P -13-2 38 G3 -48-5 20 Jz2 -101 26
Jv =27 24 G3 -50-5 20 X1 -16 54
J1 -45 24 G3 -52-5 20 X1 -23 54
2 -108 26 x1 -7 54 X2 -69-8 58
j2 -112 26 Y2 -1-3-11 67 X3 -70-4 60
X1 -26 54 021500103 JF -20 12 X3 -709 60
X2 -69-12 58 K -11 30 X3 -70-13 60
X3 -70-6 60 Q -6 A0 Yt -1-1-52 62
Y1 -1-6 63 AA1-1-18 70 Y2 -1-1-52 66
Y2 -1-6 67 021500303 |J1 -35 24 AA1-1-20 70
018401236 |F -1 12 12 -95 26 025080132 |N -73 36
018500836 | Y1 - 1-4-16 63 12 -106 26 025080236 |}1 -4 24
Y2 -1-4-14 67 12 -126 28 j2 -68 26
018501036 |E -61 10 025020135 JU -1-25 48 X1 -48 54
K -3 30 025030233 [P -50-8 38 X1 -65 56
1 -40 24 025030236 |T -1-33 46 X2 -69-26 58
X2 -69-29 58 u -1-21 48 X2 -69-38 58
X2 -69-32 58 Y1 -1-1-18 62 X3 -71-11 60
X2 -69-43 58 Y2 -1-1-18 66 025080336 | X1 -10 54
X2 -69-51 58 AAT-1-1-21 70 X1 -19 54
018501236 [E -62 10 025040136 {E -1-13 8 025100132 | X1 -54 54
K -7 30 025040236 |C -13 4 025100236 |F - 52 12
Jhm -23 24 U -140 48 025800332 [ X1 -59 56
2 -86 26 1 -29 24 026030136 [N -75 36
12 -97 26 1 -47 24 026030236 | Y1 -1-3-13 63
X2 -69-17 58 J2 -110 26 Y1 -1-3-18 63
X3 -7113 60 12 -114 26 Y2 -1-3-8 67
X3 -71-18 60 X1 -6 54 026040236 |F -13 12
018501436 |C - 41 4 X1 -27 54 P -42 38
H -28 22 X2 -69-14 58 P -53 38
018501636 [J1 -20 24 X3 -70-7 60 028030243 |P -25 38
J1 -59 24 025050236 |E -63 10 P -50-7 38
12 -83 26 H -33 22 P -50-13 38
j2 ~145 28 P -4 38 028030245 [N -55 34
12 -149 28 v -25 24 028030246 |T -1-34 46
018502036 {C -26 4 J1 -36 24 U -1-22 48
J2 -136 28 } -38 24 Y1 -1-3-19 63
021060102 X1 - 61 56 J1 -61 24 Y2 -1-3-17 67
021060106 J|H -26 22 J2_-88 26 028040246 JF -12 12 |
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REE.NO. Page CODE REF.NOQ. Page
028040246 [N -7 34 048020346 | Y2 -1-2-8 67 060501016 [N -4 34
P -41 38 048025346 |D -12-4 6 P -2 38
P -52 38 048050346 | Y1 - 1-3-16 63 Q -3 40
G1 -16-5 14 048060342 |N -22 34 Q -12 40
G1 -17-5 14 048100142 | X1 -51 54 X2 -69-19 58
J1 -28 24 048110142 |H -42 22 X2 -69-21 58
J1 -46 24 048150142 111 -55 24 060660512 | AA1-1-1-13 70
2 -109 26 2 -141 28 061300616 U -1-19 48
12 -113 26 048170242 {Y¥Y1 -1-1-11 62 G1 -38-6 15
X2 -69-13 58 Y2 -1-1-11 66 G1 -38-6 15
AAY-1-7 70 048320242 111 -53 24 G1 -38-6 15
028050243 | Y1 -1-8 63 2 -139 28 G1 -38-6 16
Y2 -1-8 67 048350242 |C -23 4 G1 -38-6 16
028050246 |E -64 10 052300606 § Y1 - 1-1-26 62 G1 -38-6 16
H -32 22 Y2 -1-1-26 66 Y1 -1-3-12 63
P -3 38 AA1-1-4 70 Y2 -1-3-7 67
Q -5 40 052400606 Y1 -1-4-11 63 061400816 JA -5 2
J1 -39 24 Y2 -1-4-9 67 062060806 |F -50 12
J1 -80 24 052400806 [AAI1-1-14 70 X1 -42 54
J2 -150 28 060400416 [Y1 - 1-1-37 62 062300416 |E -49 10
X2 -69-18 58 Y2 -1-1-37 66 N -63 34
X2 -69-33 58 060400616 |T -1-47 46 N -72 36
X2 -69-44 58 T -149 46 Y1 -1-1-17 62
X2 -69-48 58 T -1-51 46 Y2 -1-1-17 66
X2 -69-52 58 T -1-53 46 062300506 | Y1 -1-3-5 63
X3 -71-14 60 J1 -43 24 Y2 -1-3-3 67
X3 -71-23 60 J1 -49 24 Y2 -1-3-14 67
AA1-1-17 70 J1 -63 24 062300616 |M -5 32
028060242 | X1 -60 56 12 -117 26 M -12 32
Y1 -1-2-5 63 J2 -128 28 M -21 32
Y2 -1-2-5 67 ]2 -130 28 M -38 32
028060243 {E -4 8 2 -132 28 M -47 32
F -8 12 J2 -134 28 P -50-3 38
H -25 22 X1 -41 54 AA1-1-1-20 70
028060246 JC -3 4 X1 -75 56 062301006 |P -50-10 38
c -20 4 Yt -1-1-9 62 T -132 46
T -1-1-19 44 Y1 -1-1-34 62 062350816 [E -1-9 8
T -3 46 Y1 -1-1-36 62 062351016 {D -14-2 6
1 -1 24 Y1 -1-1-40 62 N -9 34
2 -74 26 Y2 -1-1-9 66 062400616 [E -1-42 8
X1 -24 54 Y2 -1-1-34 66 F -54 12
X2 -69-7 58 Y2 -1-1-36 66 062400816 |A -22 2
Y1 -1-1-53 62 Y2 -1-1-40 66 B -2 2
Y2 -1-1-53 66 060400816 [N -70 36 c -29 4
028080246 fJ1 -3 24 060401016 JG1 -9 14 D -12-10 6
12 -67 26 G1 -36 14 D -12-11 6
X1 -11 54 G2 -9 18 E -1-12 8
X1 -20 54 G2 -15-3 18 E -1-26 8
X1 -47 54 G2 -36 18 F -45 12
X1 -64 56 G3 -334 20 M -39 32
X1 -77 56 N -6 24 M -78 32
X2 -69-25 58 2 -70 26 N -45 34
X2 -69-37 58 060401416 |G1 -14 14 P -40 38
X3 -71-22 60 G1 -19 14 . P -51 38
028100242 | X1t -55 54 G2 -14 18 Q -17 40
028100246 | X1 -1-4 54 G2 -19 18 062401016 |D -13 6
028260242 | AA1-1-1-3 70 060501016 JA -7 2 E -1-28 8
047200542 [N -44 34 A -15 2 H -13 22
047301042 | AA1-1-1-15 70 H -22 22 N -57 34
047501242 |C -31 4 H -3t 22 062401216 | G2 -32-4 18
048020342 |N -66 36 M -3 32 G2 -32-4 18
048020346 |S -1-6 42 M -10 32 G3 -48-4 20
Y1 -1-2-8 63 M -45 32 G3 -50-4 20
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062401216 [G3 -52-4 70 140830009 |A -24 ) 181936001 |L - 162 30
062401416 | G1 -31-3 15 141617001 {J2 -92 26 181937001 |L -16-3 30
062401616 |C - 12 4 2 -103 26 181938001 |L - 16-4 30
G1 -31-3 14 142002001 |z -14 74 184783001 |z -21 74
G1 -31-3 15 142205001 |z -17 74 229142001 |1 -1-1-26 | a4

062402016 | Y1 -1-1-35 | 62 142443001 |z -6 74 237270001 |7 -1-1-23-3 | 44
Y2 -1-1-35 | 66 142708000 |L -4 30 z -37 74

062500816 | G1 - 16-6 14 142709000 JL -6 30 533527002 JU - 17 49
G1 -17-6 14 142721001 |2 -12 74 552851001 JAA1-1-1-18-5 } 70

062501016 | AA1-1-8 70 144103009 | -1-136 | 42 552907000 |U - 61 49
AA1-1-15 70 144505000 | AA1-1-1-17-4 1 70 U -74 49

070606800 |Y1 - 1-1-7 62 144508001 |M -83 32 552908000 |U - 58 49
Y1 -1-1-39 62 144784002 | Y1 -1-1-23 62 554482000 |U -57 49
Y2 -1-17 66 Y2 -1-123 | 66 u -59 49
v2 -1-1-39 | 66 145446001 |AA1  -1-10 | 70 620599002 |T -1-1-48 | 45

070699800 |E -58 10 145465001 |D - 11-4 6

076002800 |J1 -52 24 145466001 |D - 11-2 6
22 -138 28 145571101 |AA1-1-9 70

076202800 {C -22 4 146197001 JAA1-1-1-17 70

076204659 |C -10 4 146198001 | AAT-1-1-17-1 70
D -32 6 146199001 | AAT-1-1-17-2 ] 70

081003870 {D -12-3 6 146200001 |AA1-1-1-17-3 | 70

081005070 |C -33 4 146202000 U -60 49

081006070 |H - 15 22 U -62 49

081007070 |N -74 36 147777000 |D -11-3 6

100136001 | AA1-1-12 70 149483001 | X2 -69-15 58

100360003 |N -39 36 X3 -71-7 60
AA2-1-1-4 72 Y1 -1-7 63

100401001 | AAT-1-11 70 : Y2 -1-7 67

100402004 |$ -1-13-3 | 42 149547000 |U -7 49

101572101 |2 -8 74 150332001 |Z -9 74

104520000 L -11 30 150335001 |Z -10 74

107155001 {M - 43 32 150357001 |U -90 50

107550002 |K -4 30 150491101 |H -2 22

107780001 |Z -16 74 152361001 | AA1-1-1-9 70

109763003 [J2 - 122 26 152362001 |AA1-1-1-10 | 70

110367001 [N -21 34 152363001 |AA1-1-1-14 | 70

110505001 [J1 -13 24 152364001 |AA1-1-1-16 | 70
2 -76 26 152423000 | T -1-31 46

111865001 |H -7 22 152507000 | AA1-1-1-18-2 ] 70

111942001 jAAt1-1-1-11 | 70 152508000 | AA1-1-1-18-3 | 70

111943001 JAA1-1-1-12 70 152509000 | AA1-1-1-18-4 | 70

113431002 |[E -9 8 152645001 | AA1-1-1-19 | 70
K -12 30 152861101 | X1 -49 54

114483002 |z - 30 74 152862001 | X1 - 50 54

114486002 |M - 82 32 152863001 |X1 -57 56

115157001 |2 -47 74 152864000 | X1 -56 56

117006001 |M -87 32 152865201 | X1 -52 54

117150001 |M - 11 32 152883000 M -60 32
M -37 32 | | 152048001 [M -1 32
M -46 32 152969001 |M -4 32

117466000 |z - 22 74 M -20 32

117934009 |A - 11 2 153242000 |T -1-1-23-4 | 44

117936009 [A - 10 2 Z -38 74
C -30 4 154024001 | AA1-1-1-6 70

118064001 |z - 11 74 154092001 |AA1-1-1-7 70

118735002 [E -1-4 8 154125001 |z -13 74

118764002 | AA1-1-1-17-5 | 70 154702101 |z -31 74

118837001 |2 -7 74 155559001 | Y1 - 1-2-4 63

122991001 |z -1 74 Y2 -1-2-4 67

122992001 |z -64 74 158597001 [AA1-1-1-22 | 70

133172003 {M -84 32 159150009 |A -12 2

140726000 {D -2 6 A_-20 2
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